
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re : Application of Southern 
States Utilities, Inc., for 
Increased Water and Wastewater 
Rates in Collier County (Marco 
Island Utilities). 

DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF- WS 
ISSUED: 07/23/93 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter : 

APPEARANCES : 

J . TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
SUSAN F . CLARK 

LUIS J. LAUREDO 

KENNETH A. HOFFMAN, Esquire, Messer, Vickers, 
Caparello, Madsen, Lewis, Goldman, & Metz , P . A. , 
215 South Monroe Street, First Bank BuilJing, Suite 
701, Tallahassee, Florida, 32301, and BRIAN P . 
ARMSTRONG, Esquire, Southern States Utilities , 
Inc . , 1000 Color Place Apopka, Florida 32703-7753 
On behalf of Southern States Utilities . Inc . (Marco 
Island Systems). 

JACK SHREVE, Esquire, and STEVE REILLY, Esquire, 
Office of Public Counsel, The Claude Pepper 
Building , 111 West Madison Street , Tallahassee, 
Florida, 32399-1400 
On behalf of the Citizens of the State of Florida . 

RICHARD F . BERGMANN, Gulfview Club #1 503, 58 North 
Collier Boulevard, Marco Island , Florida 33937 
On behalf of Richard Bergmann and Gulfview 
Apartments of Marco Island, Inc . 

LILA A. JABER , Esquire , and REX GOLDEN, Esquire, 
Florida Public Service Commission, 1 01 E . Gaines 
Street, Tallahassee , Florida, 32399 - 0862 
On behalf of t he Commission Staff . 

•• _...., ...-, ,-\ ("I I' '' f"l .., ~ ..... 

. - .. .~ .... ·. - ( . 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 2 

FIKAL ORDER SETTING RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Background 

On August 10, 1992, Southern States Utilities , Inc . (SSU or 
utility), a Class A water and wastewater utility, filed an 
application for authority to increase watei and wastewater rates 
and charges for its Marco Island systems in Collier County. On 
September 9, 1992, the utility completed the minimum filing 
requirements (MFRs) for a general rate increase and that date was 
es tablished as the official filing date for thi s proceeding . A 
projected test year ending April 30, 1993, was approved for 
establishing final rates. The test year for the interim rate 
increase was the historical test year which ended April 30, 1992. 

According to the utility's MFRs, annual revenues for the 
twelve month period ended April 30, 1992, were $4,135,902 for water 
and $1,090,910 for wastewater. The Marco Island systems are in an 
area that has been designated by the South Florida Water Management 
District (SFWMD) as a critical use area. 

By Order No. PSC-92-1359-FOF-WS, issued November 23, 1992, 
this Commission suspended the utility's proposed rates and granted 
interim rate increases of $2 ,488,974 o r 60.17 percent for water and 
$1,191,123 or 90 . 44 percent for wastewater which are being held 
subject to refund. The Office of Public Counsel's (OPC) 
intervention was acknowledged by Order No. PSC-92-1050·PCO-WS, 
issued September 23, 1992. By Order No. PSC-93-0310-PCO-WS, issued 
February 25, 1993, the Commission granted the Petition to Intervene 
filed by Mr. Richard Bergmann, a customer of the utility and 
President of Gulfview Apartments of Marco Island, Inc., also a 
customer of the utility. 

The utility requested fina l rates designed to generate annual 
revenues of $8,571 , 656 for water and $3,343,777 for was tewater . 
The corresponding requested revenue increases are $4,394,093 or 
105.18 percent for water and $1, 519, 000 or 83 . 24 percent for 
wastewater. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 3 

On February 26, 1993, a prehearing conference was held in 
Tallahassee, Flor~da. The hearing was held on March 8 and 9, 1993, 
in Marco Island and continued on March 26, 1993, in Tallahassee, 
Florida . At the hearing, thirty-one customers testified. 

Finding of Fact , Law , and Policy 

Having heard the e vidence presented at the hearing in this 
proceeding and having reviewed the recommendation of the Commission 
Staff (Staff), as well as the briefs of the parties, we now enter 
our findings and conclusions. 

STIPULATIONS 

Prior to the hearing, the utility, OPC, Mr. Bergmann and Staff 
agreed upon a number of stipulations. At the hearing, we accepted 
the following stipulations: 

CATEGORY A 

The parties agree to the final resolution, including all 
requests for reconsideration and appeal s of the Commission's 
decision in Docket No. 920199- WS on the following issues : 

1. In consideration of the gain associated with sale of the St. 
Augustine Shores system, test year expenses for Marco Island 
should be reduced by $11,722 for water and $2,755 f or 
waste water . Further, OPC agrees to withdraw its proposed 
adjustment for the removal of dollars associated with the gain 
from the equity portion of the utility's capital structure. 
Based on this stipulation, the utility withdraws the following 
portions of Mr . Sandbulte's rebuttal testimony : page 4, line 
9 beginning with the word "First" through line 13 ending with 
the word "structure"; page 4, line 20 through page 6, line 1; 
and page 6, line 18 through page 9, line 5. Based on this 
stipulation, OPC withdraws the following portions of Ms . 
Dismukes' testimony: page 2, line 2 beginning with the word 
11 In 11 through page 3, 1 ine 1 ending with the word II Shores II; 

page 25, line 17 through page 26, line 13; and OPC agrees that 
Ms. Dismukes' Exhibit (KHD) 1, Schedule 7 is modified to be 
consistent with this stipulation . 

2. General plant should be allocated based on the number o f 
customers. Administrative and general expenses should be 
allocated based on the number of customers. Based on this 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 4 

stipulation , the utility agrees to withdraw pa ge 8, line 10 
through page 14 , line 18 of Mr. Ludsen's direct testimony and 
page 1, line 4 through page 9, line 13 of Mr. Ludsen' s 
rebuttal testimony . Based on this stipulation, OPC agrees to 
withdraw the following portions of Ms. Dismukes' testimony: 
page 2, line 19 beginning with the word "In" through line 21 
ending with the word "Island"; page 4, line 14 through page 
17, line 21; page 22, line 21 through page 24, line 1; and 
Schedules 2 and 3 to Exhibit (KHD) 1. 

3. No adjustment is necessary for the Price Waterhouse study 
regarding the Employee Saving Plan . 

CATEGORY B 

Those stipulations where OPC , Mr. Bergmann, the ut il ity, and 
Staff agreed are set forth below: 

1. The rate base provision for deferred income taxes should be 
reduced to the extent prepaid amounts (debit accounts) 
correspond to interim rates from Docket No. 900329-WS which 
are to be refunded. 

2 . Test year revenues should be adjusted to reflect the 
authorized r ates prior t o Docket No. 900329-WS. 

3. Test year expenses should be reduced by $2 , 024 to r e fl e ct 
above-the-line treatment for vendor discounts. 

4. The cost of debt capital should be adjusted to reflect the 
change in interest rates as of the time of the hearing f o r 
variable-cost debt components. 

5. Implementation of FAS 109 should be revenue neutral. 

6. The test year provision for merger costs should be amortize d 
over 5 years for a $380 ($477 x 80 percent) r eductio n to 
expenses . 

7 . Test year expenses should be reduced by $24 to remove 
charitable contributions . 

8. Test year expenses should be reduced by $163 t o r emove chambe r 
of commerce dues and other public relations expenses from the 
test year. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 5 

9. Gas advertising expenses should be reduced as follows: 

Gas Promotional 
Condemnation Expenses 
Lehigh Promotional 
Lehigh Rate Case 
Public Relations 
Not Supported 

$388 
$ 67 
$ 19 
$ 12 
$ 89 
$ 13 

10. Test year expenses should be reduced as follows: 

Drinking Water Analysis 
Write-Off Variance in General Ledger 
Reconciliation Adjustment 
1990 Accounts Payable Write-Off 
Write - Off Deferred Rip-Rap 

$2,895 
$3,484 
$ 167 
$ (19) 
$4,4 35 

11. Test year expenses should be reduced by $3,316 ~o reflect an 
over accrual of materials and supplies. 

12. The utility should file a service availability case for the 
Marco Island systems wi thin t wo year s. 

13. The Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested (AFPI) rate should 
be adjusted to conform with the approv ed cost of capital, the 
used-and-useful reduction to net plant, the used-and-useful 
adjustment to property taxes , and all other used-and -useful 
corrections . 

14 . If the Commission approves the 
post-retirement benefits, expenses 
$2,987. 

accrual 
should be 

method 
reduced 

for 
by 

15. Depreciation expense should be reduced by $7 , 5 00 t o reflect 
retirement of percolation ponds. Since this is a normal 
retirement, plant-in-service and accumulated depreciation 
should each be reduced by $135,000. 

16. Test year expenses should be reduced by $199 to remove a 
duplicate payment to Minnesota Power and Light for intangible 
taxes. 

17. The Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC ) rate 
should conform to the authorized cost of capital. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655-WS 
PAGE 6 

18. The appropriat e cost rate for the deferred investment tax 
credits is the weighted cost rate of short · term debt, long­
term debt, common stock and preferred stock shown on Schedule 
D of the MFRs because the Company has made a valid election 
under Section 46(f) (2) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC). 

19. Plant - in-service should be increased by $900 for the Reverse 
Osmosis (R .O. ) Clearing Test which was expensed and should 
have been capitalized and by $3,460 for the rebuilding of a 
lime sludge pump, wh ich was expensed and should have been 
capitalized . 

20. Test year expenses should be reduced by $900 for the R . 0 . 
Clearing Test which was expensed and should have been 
capitalized and by $3,460 for the rebuilding of a lime sludge 
pump which was expensed and should have been capitalized . 

21. Test year revenues should be increased by $10,000 (vr effluent 
sales and by $11,000 for Marco Shores' billing errors. 

9ATEGORY C 

Those stipulations where the utility and Staff agreed, but 
none of the other parties took positions or participated in the 
stipulations are set forth below: 

1. Private fire protection rates should be equivalent to 1/3 the 
approved base facility charges for comparable meter sizes of 
4" and above for fire hydrants and 2" and above for sprinkler 
systems . 

2. The wastewater gallonage charge should be calculated based on 
the assumption that 80 percent of water sold co residential 
customers, 96 percent of water sold to general service 
customers, and 100 percent of water sold to bulk wastewater 
service customers is returned to the wastewater system. 

3 . The cap for residential wastewater service should be approved 
at 10 , 000 gallons. 

4. The new final rates should be effective for services rencered 
on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff sheets. 
The u t ility should be allowed to prorate the customer bills so 
that t.he rates become effective on the same day for all 
customers . 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655 -WS 
PAGE 7 

S. The cosL of '"'quity should be seL using the l evc~ t age [ormuJ a i 11 

ef feet at the time of the Agenda Conference for the final 
order in this case . The range for the cost of equity should 
be plus or minus 100 basis points. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

Our analysis of the overall quality of service provided by the 
utility is based upon evidence received regarding the utility's 
compliance with the Department of Env ironmental Regulation's {DER) 
rules and other regulatory agencies, the quality of the utility ' s 
production of water and wastewater, the operational conditions of 
the utility's plants , and customer satisfaction. The customers 
were given two opportunities to present evidence regarding quality 
of service and their concerns are addressed below. 

At the portion of the hearing held in Marco Island, Florida on 
March 8 and 9 , 1993, thirty utility customers testif i~d including 
Mr. Bergmann who i ntervened in this rate proceeding as a separate 
party . All thirty customers expressed opposition to the proposed 
rate increases and several gave testimony about specific quality of 
service issues . 

A former president of the Marco Island Civic Association 
testified that he had no quality of s e rvice problems at the present 
time involving low water pressure, although there was a problem in 
the past . Another testifie~ that the pressure is good and averaged 
between 68 and 70 pounds per square inch (PSI l . One customer 
testified that the water did not taste very good . Another customer 
testified tha t the water is yellowish-green and smells like iodine. 
The customer went on to testify that a water purification salesma n 
told him that the Marco Isla nd water was corrosive. One customer 
states he had noticed a modest increase in water pressure and 
testified that the water at room temperature had a definite 
chemical taste to it now, after the R. O. plant went on line, but 
when the water was refrigerated he could not not ice a major 
difference. 

OPC's Brief sLates that while the water probably meets DER's 
minimum standards, the taste and drinkability of the wate~ is not 
satisfactory and has not improved . Mr. Bergmann presented 
extensive testimony concerning the corrosivity of the R.O. water 
and the potential for future proble ms, particularl y in the 
antiquated distribution sys tem. Mr. Bergmann did testify t hat he 



ORDER NO . PSC - 93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 8 

thought the uti :. ity had improved its pressure and delive ry of 
water. 

Utility witness Denny testified on the subject of the 
corrosivity of the water . He testified that the Langlier 
Saturation Index of -1.17 was within the DER guidelines of plus or 
minus /. , since the utility has been using the chemical stabilizer, 
hexametaphosphate. 

Staff presented two DER witnesses. Mr. Robert D. Glenn 
testified on the quality of water and Mr. James V. Grob testified 
on the quality of wastewater . Corrosivity was not addressed by che 
DER witnesses. Mr. Glenn's testimony supported the ucility' s 
position that the water met state and federal quality standards and 
that chemical analyses of raw and finished water do not indicate 
the need for additional treatment. Staff Witness Glenn also 
testified that t he utility maintains che required chlorine residual 
throughout the distribution system. Staff Witness G~ob testified 
that DER required the utility to construct aL odor control system 
so as to minimize adverse effects resulting from odors, noise, and 
aerosol drift . 

While we agree that the water has a metallic or chemical taste 
for some customers, this is not a measurable violation and 
consequently not a basis for a finding of unsatisfactory quality of 
service . Witness Bergmann testified at great length over the 
potential for corrosivity as a result of the R.O. water . The 
utility, however, presented evidence that SFWMD, the regulatory 
authority with jurisdiction over the supply and use of water in 
South Florida, commended SSU for its efforts to construct the R.O. 
plant and SFWMD furthe r confirmed that the R.O. plant was the most 
expeditious and cost -effective means of obtaining necessary water 
supplies on Marco Island. 

There were no specific customer complaints about the 
wastewater system nor were there any adverse comments or complaints 
about the service provided by utility personnel . Several customers 
expressed interest in expanding the wastewater effluent reuse 
system . Based on the testimony in the record, we find the quality 
of water and wastewater service provided by Marco Island to be 
satisfactory . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 9 

RATE Bl)SJ~ 

Our calculations of the appropriate rate bases are depicted on 

Schedule No. 1-A i or the water system and on Schedule No. 1-B for 

the wastewater system . Our adjustments are itemized on Schedule 

No. 1-C . Those adjustments which nrc self-explanatory or wh ir.h are 

essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules 

without further discussion in the body of this Order. The major 

adjustments are discussed below. 

Plant-in-Service 

OPC witness Dismukes proposed Lwo adjustments to correct two 

errors regarding the installation cost of a water transmission 

main. Installation of this main was one of the projected plant 

additions that would be compleLed during the test year. 

Accordingly, 50 percent of its estimated cost was included in the 

rate base calculation. As Ms . Dismukes testified, the utility 

agreed that two adjustments would be proper for that facility. 

First, the utility admitted that a $1,300,064 element of the 

construction cost was counted Lwice . Second, t~e utility 

acknowledged that the actual cost would be $377,000 less than the 

budgeted amount reported in the MFRs . Ms. Dismukes testified that 

plant should be reduced by $838,558 to reflect the average balance 

related to these corrections. She also recommended a corresponding 

$23,958 reduction t o depreciation expense. 

Utility wi tness Kimball testified that an inadvertent error 

caused the construction cost of the utility's R.O . p lant to be 

understated i n the MFRs. on that basis, she asked the Commission 

to allow corresponding upward adjustments of $1,075,821 for the 
water system and $373,820 for the wastewater system. Utility 

witness Terrero also testified that inadvertent omissions should be 

considered in the rate base determinations and produced an exhibit 

to specify the necessary adjustments. Mr. Terrero testified that 

no party would be prejudiced through inclusion of the R . O. plant 

completion costs since Staff and OPC uudited the utility's records 

and received supporting documentation, which included contracts and 

change orders, for the R.O. plant. Ms. Kimball also testified that 

no party would be prejudiced by consideration of these test year 

construction costs because discovery ended after Mr. Terrero' s 

rebuttal testimony was filed, all parties were notified that SSU 

would be requesting these offsets when the utility sen ed its 

response to OPC Interrogatory No. 199, and the utility furnished 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 10 

Staff and OPC auditors copies of all documents associated with the 
additional costs during the discovery phase of this proceeding. 

In consideration of the foregoing, we have reduced the average 
test year plant balance by $838,558 to remove a double counting 
error and to reflect a reduced estimate of completion costs with 
respect to installation of mains. Furthermore, the accumulated 
depreciation and depreciation expense accounts shall be corrected 
to reflect the most current and accurate information available 
concerning the cost of installing all plant facilities. 
Accordingly, depreciation expense shall be reduced by $2 3 ,958. 

Since an average test year is employed in this proceeding, 
additions to R. O. plant during the test year are reduced by 50 
percent to show the average amount. Those adjustments are $537,911 
and $186,910 for the respective water and wastewater divisions. 
The wastewater divisior-'s share reflects its allocated portion of 
the R . 0 . brine injection well, which also serves '-3 a backup 
facility for effluent disposal. The adjustments made to 
depreciation expense are $24,450 and $10,384 for the respective 
water and wastewater divisions. The adjustments to rate base and 
depreciation expense are shown in the attached accounting 
schedules . 

Plant and depreciation account balances should be adjusted to 
reflect the most current and accurate information available, which 
woul d include both upward and downward adjustments. Utility 
witness Kimball acknowledged that replacement of the effluent main 
on Collier Boulevard would not be completed during the test year. 
Accordingly, she agreed that the $157,732 projected constructio n 
costs should be removed . Therefore, we have reduced the average 
plant balance by $78,866 and depreciation expense by $2,629 to show 
removal of the effluent line. 

In its filing, the utility requested test year consideration 
of the estimated cost to replace catwalks at its waste water 
treatment plant . OPC witness Dismukes proposed r emoving the 
$203,997 cost ($101,999 average balance) for this improvement since 
completion during the test year was uncertain. Witness Terrero 
testified that the utility signed a contract with an outside 
contractor on February 16, 1993, which requires replacement of the 
catwalks to be substantially complete by April 27, 1993. He 
testified that the contract cost was $141,200. Witness Terrero 
testified that two of the five catwalks had be~n replaced as of 
March 9, 1993. He further testified that, although the contract 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 11 

price was less than initially estimated, the $141,200 contract 
price did not include overhead or contingent costs . He, therefore, 
reported that the $203,997 estimate per the MFRs was still 
reasonable . 

Based on witness Terrero' s testimony, it appears that the 
catwalk replacement program wil l be substantially complete by April 
30, 1993. Therefore, we find it appropriate to include the 
contract cost of those improvements in rate base. We have allowed 
the $141,200 contract price, rather than the $203,997 original 
estimate, because the utility failed to identify what overhead 
provisions apply when outside contractors perform construction and 
because contingent costs cannot be predicted with any degree of 
certainty . The reduction to plant is $31,499, or the average 
balance associated with this project. We have also made the 
corresponding adjustments to the depreciation accounts. 

Provision for Margin Reserve 

In its application, the util ity requested that a margin 
reserve be included in the calculations of used and useful plant 
for its water and wastewater facilities . The utility projected the 
amount to be included to be 200 equivalent residential connections 
(ERC) per year for water and 100 ERCs per year for was tewater . 

OPC Witness Parrish testified that no recognition should be 
given to margin reserve when calculating rates for existing 
customers. He believes it is appropriate that a utility be granted 
and guaranteed a margin reserve revenue requirement, but the future 
customers should bear the primary responsibility of funding that 
requirement. 

As discussed later in this Order, the water plant facilities 
are 100 percent used and useful due to customer demand and fire 
flow. Therefore, an additional provision for margin reserve is 
unnecessary for the water division. 

Witness Hartman testified that for a utility to obtain a valid 
operating permit from DER, the facility must have the capacity o n 
line to serve the next four years of growth, or it must have the 
facilities under design o r construction. He quoted from DER Rule 
17-600 . 405, Florida Administrative Code, which states that if a 
plant will reach its permitted capacity within four years, the 
utility must provide a statement from a registered engineer that 
plans and specifications for expansion are being prepared . The 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 12 

utility requested a four-year margin reserve period for the 
wastewater treatment plant only. The report provided by the 
utility to DER indicates that the current wastewater facilit i es are 
sufficient for another seven to nine years . The utility has no 
final design plans or specifications for additional capaciLy, 
although it has been considering various capacity alternatives . 

Since the Marco Island was tewa ter plant has sufficient 
capacity to serve the area for another seven to nine years, a four 
year margin reserve period is too generous. An eighteen month 
margin reserve period is adequate under the circumstances co 
provide the necessary capacity for customer growth. In 
consideration of the foregoing, we have allowed eighteen months as 
the margin reserve period, representing growth of 150 ERCs. 

Used and Useful Plant 

Witness Hartman testified that the water distribu _ion system 
is 100 percent used and useful. He testified that by Order No. 
17600, issued May 26, 1987, the Commission found the lines to be 
100 percent used and useful . Based on the foregoing, the water 
distribution system is 100 percent used and useful. 

With regard to the wastewate r collection system, the utility's 
application indicates that this collection system is 100 percent 
used and useful . Further , witness Hartman testified that by Order 
No. 17600 the Commission fouPd the lines to be 100 percent used and 
useful . Based on the foregoing, the waste water collection system 
is 100 percent used and useful. 

Witness Hartman testified that a singular maximum day of 8 . 5 
million gallons per day (mgd) on December 9, 1992, should be used 
in calculating the used and useful portion of the water treatment 
facilities . To this, he stated , fire flow allowances should be 
added . Fire flow requirements in the MFRs are 1,080,000 gallons 
per day (gpd) . The utility also requested a margin reserve of 200 
ERCs per year for the wa ter system. 

We took official notice of Orders Nos. 20567, 23809 and 2509 2 
pursuant to the utility's request. The utility attempted to show 
that the Commission used the peak day demand in chose cases for 
establishing used and useful. In reviewing these Orders, we find 
no support for the use of a singular maximum day in the wate r plant 
used and useful calculation here. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 13 

OPC Witness Parrish testified that it was not appropriate to 
use the single maximum day that Witness Hartman used because that 
single day was an aberration compared to other data in that month, 
and therefore, that single day was a spike. Witness Parrish also 
testified concerning the total plant capacity and suggested one of 
the alternatives the Commission should consider is the 6 . 0 mgd 
potential capacity of the R.O. plant including a pro forma 
adjustment for the costs to achieve that 6 . 0 mgd . He further 
explained that he was not saying this alternative should or should 
not be used, but rather it is a method that has been used and could 
be used . According to the testimony he had heard at the hearing, 
the plant was in dire need of expansion, beyond the current 9.0 
mgd, but he did not know what the utility's plans were for 
expansion, nor did he believe from the testimony he had listened to 
at the hearing that the utility knew either. 

We believe that both Witnesses Hartman and Parrish have raised 
valid points about the maximum day flows needed to be met by the 
plant facilities . Whil e there is no argument concernL1g the month 
of maximum flow, we believe Witness Parrish's testimony is more 
persuasive about the singular day, December 9 , 1992, being a spike 
and inappropriate to use in this used and useful calculation. In 
light of the storage facilities available, peak demands should be 
adequately met using Wi tness Parrish's plant flow eva l uation. 

We, therefore, conclude that the maximum day flow should be 
8.19 mgd, plus fire flow of 1 . 080 mgd, for total plant requirements 
of 9 . 27 mgd . This amount uf plant production needed exceeds the 
available capacity of 9.0 mgd. No margin reserve is appropriate 
since plant capacity is already committed to the existing customers 
and reserved for fire flow. In consideration of the above, we find 
that the water treatment plant is 100 percent used and useful . 

Witness Hartman testified that the wastewater treatment 
facilities are 85.6 percent used and useful. The basis for this 
conclusion is the calculations found on Schedule F-6 in the MFRs, 
which anticipates a four year margin reserve. Witness Hartman 
testified that in the capacity analysis report, while it is stated 
that historical data shows the average daily wast ewater flows are 
100 gpd per person, the 100 gpd is a default value for capacity 
analysis reports when no permanent population exists. The MFRs on 
Schedule F-6 show, using a maximum day from the peak month, 500 gpd 
per ERC. OPC offered no testimony on this issue. 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 14 

We have reviewe d Schedule F -6 of the MFRs , EX 8, and ag r ee 
that the conclu5ions stated and the calculations performed use 500 
gpd per ERC, based upon a maximum month comparison. The trend on 
Schedule F-6 in Volume II of the MFRs shows decreasing flows per 
ERC from 1990 to 1992. It is reasonable to project the flows per 
ERC based upon the flow data on this schedule , and use 500 gpd per 
ERC . Relying upon the growth statistics on Schedule F- 6, the 
number of wastewater ERCs was 5,489 for 1992 . The a verage number 
of ERCs for 1992 was 5,274. Adding the 100 ERC growth per year 
projected by the utility for 1993 shows the anticipated ERCs for 
the year 1993 to be 5 ,374. Adding the eighteen month margin of 150 
ERCs , brings the total ERCs to be included in the used and useful 
calculation to 5,524 . At 500 gpd per ERC, the demand placed upon 
the wastewater facilities is 2,762,000 gpd. Comparing this demand 
to the plant capacity of 3. 5 mgd, we find a used and useful 
allocation of 78 percent to be appropriate for the wastewater 
treatment facilities. 

Finally, the record does not support a finding of less than 
100 percent used and useful for the 24 inch raw water main. We, 
therefore , must conclude that the 24 inch raw water main is 100 
percent used and useful . 

Land Held for Future Use Plant Site 

Wi tness Terrero testified that the utility purchased a 160 
acre parcel to use as a water supply source for Marco Island. A 
report has been sent Lo SFWMD by SSU addr essing potential 
withdrawal from the site in the amount of 5 mgd . Prior to 1991, 
the site was also used for lime sludge disposal from the lime 
softening plant on the island . The utility is not currently 
pumping any water from this site . The utility has not used this 
land parcel as an additional water source because the site is six 
miles from the current water supply . 

OPC witness Dismukes recommended r emoving this land in the 
amount of $221 ,000 from rate base and treating it as plant held for 
future use. We agree with Ms. Dismukes . It appears somewhat 
speculative as to when, if ever, the site will become a raw water 
source for the Marco Island lime softening plant. The lease wi th 
Collier Properties expires in December 19 94, and it is unclear 
whether alternative sources will be located and activated, or if 
the lease will be renewed . If the lease is renewed, apparently 
thls 160 acre site will not be needed as a raw water source . If 
the site is permitted and develope d as a water source according to 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 15 

the testimony, i t will be expensive to install raw water mains five 
or six miles . There was no testimony on the cost of wells, pumps, 
and their instal~ation. 

Based upon the evidence in the record, we find that the 160 
acre parcel is land held for future use and accordingly, the land 
account in rate base shall be reduced by $221,000. 

Imputation of Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) 

A margin reserve increases the amount of plant that is 
considered used and useful . Pursuant to Commission practice, that 
incremental amount is typically offset by a corresponding 
imputation of CIAC to reflect the reduction to rate base thaL 
occurs when future customers pay their connection fees. This 
practice of imputing CIAC is well established, as evidenced by t wo 
decisions that the Commission took official notice of : Order No . 
23660, issued October 24, 1990, and Order No. PSC-92-0594-FOF-SU, 
issued July 1, 1992. The imputation of CIAC is also reflected in 
two recent Commission orders (Order No . PSC-93 0423-FOF- WS, issued 
March 23, 1993 and Order No. PSC-93-0301-FOF-WS, issued February 
25, 1993). 

While Mr. Hartman's testimony supports allowing a margin 
reserve and explains how current customers may benefit from that 
consideration , he did not specifically address the imputation 
argument . OPC Witness Dismukes testified that CIAC should be 
imputed to be consistent wit~ the added investment associated wi t h 
margin reserve. 

We believe that CIAC should be imputed to partially offset the 
margin reserve allowed with respect to the wastewater treatment 
plant. The used and useful determination for that equipment 
includes 150 ERCs for margin reserve . Since CIAC for 90 pre paid 
ERCs is already included in the rate base determination, an 
additional 60 ERCs must be imputaced. Accordingly, based on a $385 
per ERC charge, we have imputed $23,100 of CIAC . We have also made 
corresponding adjustments to increase accumulated amortization of 
CIAC and reduce depreciation expense. The used and use f nl 
determinations for the water treatment planL the distributic , Jnd 
collection systems do not include provisions for margin reserve, 
and therefore imputation of CIAC for those plant accounts ~s not 
appropriate . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 16 

Unfunded Liability for Post-Retirement Benefits 

Witness Gangnon testified that SSU wil l fund its Financial 
Accounting Standard (FAS) 106 obligation with a grantor trust . He 
testified that the FAS 106 liability will not be shown on the 
financial statements and that will allow SSU to attract capita l at 
cheaper rates . We note that, while SSU intends to fund its Other 
Post-Employment Retirement Bene fits (OPES) obligation, it has not 
yet established the grantor trust. 

In its brief, OPC asserts that SSU 's proposed funding method 
is revocable and does not qualify as a funding method under FAS 
106 . OPC points out that under cross-examination witness Gangnon 
testified that "the obligation would be recorded on the balance 
sheet." He later stated under redirect examination that the 
liability would not be shown on t h e Company's financial statements. 
OPC argues that the grantor trust , wh ich the Company intends to use 
to fund its OPES oblig3tion, does no t qualify as a plan asset u nder 
FAS 106. 

Since SSU has a clear funding plan and since its witness has 
provided testimony that the FAS 106 liability will not appear in 
the financial statements, we find that SSU wi ll not have an 
unfunded liability. Therefore, we have not made a rate base 
adjustment. To ensure that the obligation will be funded in a 
manner that qualifies as a plan asset under FAS 106, SSU shall 
place an amount equal to the monthly FAS 106 expense allowance in 
an escrow account until it establishes a fund that meets the FAS 
106 criteria for such funds. When SSU establishes the fund, it 
shall transfer the escrowed amount to the fund. The period covered 
by this provision begins when rates set by this Final Order are 
first collected and ends when SSU establishes the appropriate fund. 
Since SSU will begin FAS 106 accounting in 1993, SSU sr.ould 
establish the fund sometime in 1993. In any case, SSU must 
establish a fund by March 31, 1994. If SSU has not established a 
qualifying fund by that date , we shall reduce rates and require a 
refund based on a reduction to rate base due to the unfunded 
liability. 

Deferred Income Taxes 

The utility's filing reflects debit deferred income ~axes of 
$12,658 comprised of $9,359 for water a nd $3,299 f o r wastewater 
related to the accrual of under FAS 106 . The utility believes the 
ratepayers should pay the carrying costs of the deferred taxes. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 17 

OPC and Mr. Bergmann believe that the utility should continue to 
recognize its ~PEB obligation on a pay-as-you-go basis or a tax 
advantaged trust should be used. 

As discussed earlier in this Order , the utility shall account 
for its OPEB obligations under FAS 106. Therefor·e , debit defe rred 
taxes related to OPEBs are appropriaLe. Since the utility's filing 
indicates that debit deferred taxes from all sources exceed credit 
deferred taxes, net debit deferred taxes related to OPEBs are 
appropriately included in r a te base. 

Working Capital 

In its application, the utility calculated its working capital 
allowance by using the formula approach method of one - eighth of the 
annual operation and maintenance {O&M) expenses. 

It is OPC's position that the proper allowance for working 
capital is $0 absent a properly conducted balance sheet 
calculation . However, OPC did not sponsor nor solicit any evidence 
in the record to demonstrate that the formula approach yields an 
unreasonable provision for working capital or that the balance 
sheet approach would y ield a more appropriate sum. Therefore, ~e 

have determined the allowance for wo rking capital in accordance 
with the formula approach prescribed by Rule 25-30.437, Florida 
Administrative Code . The resulting working capital allowances are 
~294 ,405 for water and $97,391 for waste water . 

Allocation of General Plant 

OPC witness Dismukes testified that a portion of the utility's 
general plant balances, administrative and general expenses, and 
depreciation expense should be allocated to its acquisition and 
sales efforts becaus e SSU devotes considerable effort to such 
activities . Ms. Dismukes te~tified that her proposed allocation 
was proper because that activity benefits from administrative 
expenses and general plant no less than the utility's water and 
wastewater business . She testified that treating this acquisition 
activity as a separate division would warrant a corresponding 
allocation. 

Ms. Dismukes testified that her proposed adjustmenLs wece 
derived by comparing tutal direct labor charges to t!:e amounts 
booked to t wo specific deferred accounts : Accoun t 166.100, 
Possible Acquisitions-Miscellaneous, and Account 166 . 200, Possible 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655- WS 
PAGE 18 

Sale-Gas Division . She testified that she increased her resulting 
.57 percent ratio to .75 percent based upon her belief that some 
individuals who work on acquisition and sales activities do not 
directly charge their time to those activities. Apply ing her 
modified .75 percent ratio, she recommended the following: r educe 
administrative expenses by $3 488, reduce net plant by $3,148, and 
reduce depreciation expense !Jy $575. 

Ut ility witness Ludsen te~·tified that the utility's sales and 
acquisition efforts are not separate business units; rather , t he y 
are activities within the water, wastewater, and gas businesses. 
On that basis, he stated that the rationale underlying Ms. 
Dismukes' proposed allocation was factually defective. He 
testified that SSU labor related to acquisition and sales efforts 
was minimal. Topeka Group, Inc., and Minnesota Power and Light 
personnel , he contended, performed the "vast majority" o f work in 
that area. He also testified that any SSU administrative labor 
related to those activitie s was charged below-the-line and, thus, 
Ms. Dismukes' proposed allocation would double count those labor 
c harges. He testified that only $24,007 out of the total company 
payroll o f $10 ,2 00 , 389 was charged t o possible acquisitio ns and 
t hat the resulting 0. 2 percent ratio was de minimis. Witness 
Ludsen further testified t hat SSU's acquisition activities did not 
impact the utility's customer service, rates, purchasing, 
engineering, human resource, or accounting departments . Mr. Ludsen 
also testifie d that, because of economies of scale, all customers 
benefit when new systems are acquired. 

Based on the testimony and other evidence in the record, we 
agree with Mr. Ludsen that general plant should not be a llocated t o 
acquisition and sales activities. The amount of time devoted t o 
that activity is de minimus, 0.57 percent per Ms. Dismukes ' 
calculation , 0 . 2 percent per Mr. Ludsen's calculation . We agree 
that since administrative payroll charges devoted to acquisition 
activities are already charged below-the-line , a furthe r allocation 
of administrative overhead would double count that element . The 
record further indicates that the proposed alloca t ion of 
administrative expenses includes rate, c ustome r servi ce, 
engineering, and other departments with little or no involvement in 
the subject activities. Accordingly, OPC's p roposed allocation of 
administrative and general pla nt expenses is rejected . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655-WS 
PAGE 19 

Prudence of R . O. Plant Construction 

Witness Terrero testified that the utility considered several 
alternatives before deciding to construct the R . O. plant on Marco 
Island. First, Mr. Terrero testified that expansion of the lime 
softening plant was not practical because there is a lack of 
additional raw water supplies available to the island; and the raw 
water from the wells on the island is too brackish for lime 
softening. If the plant were to be expanded, the existing 
permitted plant would have to be razed and other plant facilities 
would have to be redesigned and relocated. 

Witness Terrero stated that the second alternative of 
purchasing more water under the lease with Collier Properties was 
not possible since the lessor would not negotiate such an agreement 
and the water quality and quantity from the lakes were diminishing . 
The current lease expires in December 1994, and the lessor ha s 
resisted attempts to renew the lease. 

A third alternative source of raw water was explored according 
to witness Terrero, at Southfield Farms. An agreement was reached 
with Southfield, a consumptive use permit from the SFWMD was 
obtained, but an unfavorable decision by the Collier County 
Commission caused the arrangement to fail to come to fruition. A 
fourth alternative involved the developme nt of the 160 acre parcel 
discussed earlier . Due to its distance from the current water 
supply, where the existing raw water line to the island begins, and 
the expected high construction costs, this alternative would be 
expensive. 

Finally, witness Terrero testified, the utility also examined 
purchasing water from Collier County and the City of Naples. The 
County could offer only a contract for 1 mgd on an "as available" 
basis. This did not meet the utility's needs . A contract now 
exists between the utility and the County. During 1990, the 
utility purchased 39,256 thousand gallons; in 1991 15 thousand 
gallons and in 1992, 0 gallons. The utility has been negotiating 
a potential water purchase agreement with the City due to the City 
perhaps having supplies available that have not been available in 
the past. 

We believe the utility 
alternatives for its decision 
the evidence in the record, we 
the R.O. facility was prudent. 

adequately addressed the various 
to build the R.O. plant . Based on 
find that Lhe decision to construct 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 20 

R.O. Plant Construction Costs 

Witness Elliott testified that the cost of constructing the 
R. O. plant was reasonable. He compared the cost of this plant and 
found it within the range of costs of similar plants . He noted 
that the cost of the entire project, $16.89 million , was 14 percent 
above the original projected cost of $14.74 mill ion. Normal 
construction contracts have a 10 percent cost overrun and fast 
track contracts have 20 percent. This plant was constructed under 
a fast track approach. Witness Ell iott testified that the fast 
track approach was a prudent one , and estimated that in 50 percent 
or more of the R . O. plants in Florida , this same method is used. 
The difference between the two methods is that the conventional 
design involves more engineering charges and the fast track 
involves more contractor charges. 

Using published cost curves, Witness Elliott compared the 
total fees paid to the consulting engineers, Stone and Webster, and 
found the fees to be comparable to the industry norm_ . The actual 
fees were 6 percent higher than the cost curv~ showed. Further, he 
believ ed that the change orders were properly documented. He 

agreed with OPC that there were some deficiencies involving the 
construction of the R. O. plant, but contended they were not 
unusual. Witness Elliott opined that the utility has the 
responsibility of examining change orders justifying them, and 
cross-checking to verify costs of materials and installation . 

Witness Elliott testified that there were problems encount~red 
with the deep well construction. One was related to the drilling 
and involved a change order to the deep well consultant for 
$160 ,000. In examining the change order , he believed the costs 
were appropriate . Although it is not clear how the drilling 
problem was caused . A second problem involved the membranes for 
the R.O. plant. The utility selected an alternate supplier, which 
resulted in additional costs for the membranes . This cost was 
$400 , 000. 

A third problem arose from litigation with Alsay, Inc . The 
utility retained t wo outside engineers to review the claims in the 
litigation and to make recommendations to the utility. The outside 
engineers concluded that the deep well design engineer hdd failed 
to incorporate existing structures into the bid package 8ite plan, 
and, reasonable e ngineering judgement was not used in selecting the 
setting point of the well casing . The well design engineer 
disputed the outside engineer's opinion of the casing error. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1 070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 21 

Arbitration and mediation failed to resolve the issue of 
responsibility for the problems with the wel l . A total of t hree 
lawsuits was involved. To avoid the cost of lengthy litigation, 
the parties to the lawsuit held a mediation session in Ju l y 1992. 
A comprehensiv e settlement was r e ached and reduced to writing . In 
the settlement, Deltona paid the remaining $370,000 to the well 
contractor due under the contract; the well design engineer and its 
insurance company paid $550 , 000 t o the well contractor; and, 
Deltona paid an additional $205,000 to the well contractor 
primarily for additional casing to complete the wel l. 

OPC Witness Dismukes testified that ratepayers should not be 
held accountable for contractor deficienc ies. Costs associated 
with poor performance or mismanagement should not be passed on to 
customers. OPC Witness Dismukes testified that a portion of Stone 
and Webster's engineering fees should be removed r esulting from 
construction delays, poor contractor performance and redesign 
resulting from alterna tive membrane selection . Further, Wi tness 
Dismuk es testified that an incentive payment of ~ 10 , 000 to a 
contractor for early completion of construc t ion should be removed 
since this effort was wasted . She also addressed the increased 
AFUDC accruing as a result o f the four month proj e ct delay 
totalling $377 , 901 , which she believes should be disallowed . Any 
amounts disallowed should be offset by the damages paid by the 
con tractor t o the Company of $34,000. 

We have relied upon the testimony of Wi tness Ellio t t and his 
expertise in project design and construction , as we ll as disputes 
which can a r i se from contractors involved in construction and the 
resolution of those disputes . There is no argument that the cost 
of t he R.O . plant and the deep well exceeded the original cost of 
the contracts. Witness Elliott testified that there are 
circumstances beyond the utility's and the contractor's control, 
but the utility acted very diligently in managing the project. 

With regard to the membra~e selection, it appears that the 
utility attempted to obtain the low bid membrane , which 
subsequently became the subject of a patent infringement lawsuit. 
The utility was then forced t o purchase from another of t he limited 
suppliers a t a higher cost . Whi le Witness Dismukes advocates the 
disallowance of the contrac tor ' s $40,000 incentive payment, lt does 
appear that the contractor attempted ~n good faith to compl ete the 
project early. In light of the overall costs being within an 
acceptable range as testified t o by Wi t ness Elliott, we will not 
disallow the $40,000 ince nt j v e pa~nent t o the con tractor. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655- WS 
PAGE 22 

Based upon the evidence in the record, we find that, whi le the 
plant was expensive, there were no excessive costs during 
construction anJ plant-in-service shall not be reduced by these 
costs. 

Wast e water effluent is piped to percolation ponds on the 
mainla nd. The appraisal value of that land when dedicat:ed t:o 
utility service was $280,000 . Approximately 78.9 percent, or 
$220,855, of that cost is allocated to the Marco Island system. 
Therefore, the appropriate value of the 4 3 acre percolation ponds 
site is $220,855, as reflected in the MFRs. 

Test Year Rate Base 

Based on our decisions and adjustments discussed above, we 
find the appropriate test year rate base to b e $25,020,635 for ~he 
water system and $10,491,929 for the wast:ewater syst:~m . 

COST OF CAPITAL 

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 

In the MFRs, the utility included $165,174 of net debit 
deferred income taxes. Pursuant to Stipulation B-1, the part:ies 
and Staff agreed to reduce the rate base provision for deferred 
income taxes to the extent these prepaid amounts correspond to the 
calculation of the interim rates allowed in Docket No. 900329 - WS. 
We agree that this is appropriate. 

In consideration of the foregoing, we have reduced t:he rate 
base provision of deferred income taxes for the water and 
wastewater system by $83,868 and $46,278, respectively, to remove 
the debit deferred income t:axes relat:ed to the int:erim revenues 
collected in Docket No . 900329-WS . The debit balance of 
accumulated deferred income taxes has been reduced by $134,052 to 
remove the debit deferred income taxes related to the collect:io n of 
interim revenues in Docket No . 900329-WS . Addit:ionally, based on 
our adjustment to other post-employment benefits, debit deferred 
income taxes have been reduced by $3,906, comprised of $2 , 888 for 
water, and $1,018 for wastewater . 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 23 

Investment Tax Credits 

In its MFR- , the utility included investment tax credits 
(ITCs) in the amount of $2 , 410 , 038 in its unreconciled capital 
structure . As ref lected in the MFRs, the cost rate associaLed with 
the ITCs is 10 . 78 percent. Based on our approved capital 
structure , the appropriate amount of ITCs to be included in the 
capital structure is $518,073, after reconciliation with an 
associated cost rate of 10 . 21 percent. 

Cost of Debt on Long-Term Bond 

It is OPC's position that the interest rate on the mortgage 
bonds should be reduced from the 15 . 5 percent fixed rate to what 
would be a reasonable rate had the bonds been refinanced . OPC 
believes that if the Commission does not reduce the interest rate 
on this debt, then it should recognize a negative acquisition 
adjustment associated with the reduced purchase price related to 
this debt . OPC witness Dismukes testified that Topeka Group, Inc., 
purcha s e d Deltona under t he mistaken assumption that it could 
r e finance the debt based on a find ing in its o~iginal due diligence 
study. For this reason , Ms . Dismukes argues that Topeka Group, 
Inc., was not adequately compensated for the high cost debt it 
assumed and therefore a negative acquisition is warranted if the 
Commission does not reduce the cos t rate to 10 . 0 percent . 

Utility witness Vierima countered that Topeka was aware of the 
restrictions on this debt before the purchase was consummated . He 
further testified that Tope~a received certain concessions and t hat 
the high cost debt was only one of many components of this deal. 
He concluded that because the acquisition of Deltona by Topeka 
ultimately benefited its ratepayers, a negative acquisition 
adjustment is not warranted. Utility witness Vierima acknowledged 
that these bonds will be paid off in December 1994. He also 
acknowledged that SSU will issue new first mortgage bonds or 
similar long-term debt to pay off the maturing bonds . Although the 
utility's MFRs reflect that SSU projects borrowing long-term funds 
at a rate o f 8. 0 percent, during the hearing witne ss Vie r i ma 
t estified that the rate on new long-term debt may be in the 10.0 
percent to 11 . 0 percent range . 

In Marco Island Utilities v. Public Service Commission, 566 
So.2d 1325 (1st DCA 1990), the First District Court of Appeal he ld 
that where there was no basis in the record f.or the Commission to 
disregard the provision that the bonds could not be refinanced, " it 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 24 

was incumbent on the Commission to view the bond -financing 
transaction as being fixed in its terms without an opportunity to 
renegotiate for a lower rate." Id. at 1329. Utility witness 
Vierima acknowledyed that the bonds cannot be refinanced and that 
these are the same bonds referenced in the Court ' s decision . 

There is compelling evidence supporting both the utility's and 
OPC's positions. However, even if it could be conclusively 
demonstrated that a negat ive acquisition adjustment is warranted in 
this case, there is no record evidence to support a determination 
of the appropriate amount . As a result, we cannot make a negative 
acquisition adjustment related to thi s debt . Nevertheless, OPC has 
raised a valid concern regarding the fact that these bonds will be 
paid off in December 1994, and that the costs related to them 
should not be embedded in the utility's rates after that date . 
Unless we make an adjustment, the utility's rates will reflect this 
high cost debt ev en after it is no longer in SSU ' s capital 
structure . 

We have not a d justed the cost of debt capital to reflect a 
reduced interest rate for the fixed r ate mortgage bonds . However , 
to recognize the retirement of this debt in December 1994, we 
hereby app rov e a stepped decrease in the overall cost of capital to 
reflect the fact that the utility will no longer be supporting 
these high cost mortgage bonds after that time. 

We have determined that if the 15 . 5 percent long-term mortgage 
bonds are replaced with 10 . 0 percent long-term debt , the embedded 
cost of long-term debt will drnp from 9 . 50 percent to 7 . 92 percent. 
This change in the c ost rate for long-term debt will drive the 
overall cost of capital d own from 10 . 19 percent to 9 . 43 percent. 
The change in revenues as a result of the decline in the overall 
cost of capi tal is approximately $28 3 , 000 per year. This amount 
represents approximately 5 .44 percent of the total reve nue increase 
approved in this Orde r. On a per ERC basis, this amount represents 
approximately $13.52 per year for watrr and $15 . 46 per year for 
wastewater. 

Collier County Bonds 

Utility witness Vierima testified that in 1990, Collier Cou~ty 
authorized the issuance of industrial development bonds (IDBs) in 
the amount of $19 . 4 million . Approximately $11 . 1 million was 
issued in 1990 and $8 . 3 million was issued in December 1992 . 
Because the utility f iled its MFRs in August 1992, only $11.1 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 25 

million of the IDBs issued in 1990 were reflected in the capital 
structure. A subsequent issuance of $8.3 million of IDBs is not 
reflected in the MFRs. 

The utility provided a revised D-5 schedule chat includes the 
average balance of the IDBs issued in December 1992. In addition, 
the utility adjusted its embedded cost of long-cerm debt to reflect 
the increased amount of IDBs in its c a pital structure. This 
adjusted cost of debt is reflected in the approved capital 
structure shown in Schedule No . 2-A. 

Cost Rate of Long-Term Debt 

Topeka charges SSU a 10.5 percent raLe for long-term funds 
which is tied to the rate Topeka pays on a 10-year obligation with 
the Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association. The rate on this 
$30 million obligation is 10.44 percent. The 5 . 20 percent rate 
Topeka charges for short-term borrowings is tied co the race it 
pays for variable cost short-term debt. The rate on short-term 
debt is tied to the London Interbank Offer Rate (LIBOP ) plus 125 
basis points. 

The 9.185 percent rate OPC recommends for long- term borrowings 
is actually the weighted average cost of total Topeka borrowings, 
long and short-term . Topeka can recover the 9.185 percent cocal 
cost of debt by charging 10.50 percent for the weighted amount of 
long-term funds and 5 . 20 percent for the weighted amount of short· 
term funds or by charging 9. 18 5 percent for total borrowings. 
Topeka and the utility have chosen to specifically identify long ­
term and short-term borrowin'::JS . The overall cost of capital and 
capital structure detailed on Schedule No. 2-A reflect shore-term 
debt at a rate of 5 . 20 percent. The appropriate cost race to 
attach to the long-term debt borrowed from Topeka is 10.50 percent . 

Overall Cost of Capital 

We have calculated the approp~iate overall cost of capital by 
using the cost rates originally filed by the utility for preferred 
stock and customer deposits and the revised cost rates provided by 
the utility for the long-term dP.bt of 9.50 percent and shore-term 
debt of 5.20 percent . The updated cost rates for long and short­
term debt are discussed in Stipulation 8-4. We used a CO[ t of 
common equity of 12 .19 percent . This rate is based on the most 
current leverage formula approved by Order No . PSC-92-0686-FOF- WS, 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070 - FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 26 

issued July 21 , 1992. 
percent for the ITCs. 

Finally, we used a cost rate of 10.21 

Howev er, as discussed earlier, SSU will retire the remaining 
balance of 15 . 5 percen t mortgage bonds in December 1994 . The cost 
rate for long-term debt will drop from 9 . 50 perc ent to 7 . 92 percent 
and the rate for ITCs will drop accordingly from 10.21 percent to 
9.44 percent. The resulting overall cost of capital will be 9.43 
percent beginning in January 1995 . Therefore, we have set rates 
for the period ending December 1994 based on an overall cost of 
capital of 10 . 19 percent and the rates will automatically be 
adjusted beginning in January 1995 to refle ct an overall cost o f 
capital of 9 . 43 percent . Schedule No . 2-A shows the components, 
amounts, cost rates , and weighted average cost of capital 
associated with the test year ended April 30 , 1993. 

As discussed earlier, effective January 1995, rates will be 
reduced to reflect a 9 . 43 percent cost of capital . The associated 
rate base , cost of capital, and operating schedules for calculation 
of Phase 2 rates are attached as Schedules Nos . 4, 5, and 6, 
respectiv ely. 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculations of t he appropriate levels of net operating 
income (NOI) for this proceeding are attached as Schedules Nos . 3-A 
for water and 3-B for wastewater, with our adjustments shown o n 
Schedule No. 3-C . Those adjustments which are seif-explanatory, o r 
which are essentially mechanical in nature, are depicted on those 
schedules without any furthe r discussion in the body of this Order. 
The remaining a d justments are discussed below. 

R.O. Plant Operating Expenses 

OPC Witness Dismukes ' tes tif ied that the ut il ity's requested 
salary of $30, 000 for an additional plant operator should be 
disallowed. Utility Witness Denny testif i ed that an additional 
plant operato r was neede d to comply with DER staffing requirements . 
Additionally, OPC contended that projections for chemical and 
purchased power expenses which are based upon the plant (s ) 
operating at capacity, ov erstate the amount of water demanded by 
the customers by 748,246 thousand gallons . OPC gave three 
alternatives for reduction of these expenses : 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 27 

1 . Assume all of the gallons not needed would come from the 
R . 0 . plant. Chemica l and power expenses should be 
reduced by $624 , 317 . 

2. Assume all of the gallons not needed would come from the 
lime softening plant. Chemical and power expenses should 
be reduced by $378,394. 

3 . Assume 30 percent of the gallons not needed would be 
produced by the R. 0. plant and 70 percent would be 
produced by the lime softening plant . The concomitant 
reduction would be $509,238. 

Witness Terrero t estified that the l ime softening plant is 
rated at 5.0 mgd and the R . O. plant at 4.0 mgd, capable of 
producing 3 . 2 mgd due to 80 percent r ecov e ry. The R . O. plant can 
produce 3 . 2 mgd for 330 da ys per year. The total water a vailable 
to cus t omers is 1,825,000 thousand gallons per year from the lime 
plant and 1,056 ,000 thousand gallons from the R. O. plant, for a 
total of 2,881,000 thousand gallons . The utility use water from 
both plants, and blends it. Ble nding the R. O. water with the lime 
softened water allows the utility to meet the trihalomethanes (THM) 
standard set by DER . Utility Wi tness Elliott testified that a 
linear relationship t o chemical and electric power does not exist . 
He did not explain how a more accurate calculation could be made, 
but did prepare an exhibit (Exhibit 81) showing that t hese t wo 
items were overstated by $165,474 . Wh en labor is considered , 
witness Elliott's exhibit reflected , the amount of overstated 
project ed expenses is $131, 895 . 

We have reviewed the projections offered by the utility for 
the R.O . plant as well as the true-up prepared by Witness Elliott, 
which uses ac tual data from October 1992 through February 1993. 
This exhibit also i ncludes a l abor comparison which shows labor 
costs are $33,579 higher than originally projected . We compared 
the true- up data to the pumping data in the MFRs as explained 
below. 

The MFRs indicate that the total gal l ons pumped from both 
plants was 1 , 987 , 014 thousand gallons for the historic test year. 
This is significantly less than the total capacity of both plants, 
which is 2, 881 , 000 thousand gallons per year. If ti1e lime 
softening plant operates at capacity, the R. 0 . plant needs to 
provide only 162 ,014 thousand gallons for the 1992 test year, or 
about 15 percent of its annual production capability . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 28 

Based on the evidence in the record, we must conclude that an 
adjustment to the utility's projection is necessary. We are not 
persuaded by Wi t ness Elliott's suggestion in Exhibit 81 that the 
projection is on target, nor by OPC's suggestions in Alternatives 
1 and 2 above . We believe that the amount in Exhibit 81 expla i ned 
abov e is a reasonable approximation of the overstated proj ection. 
Therefore, we have reduced electric power and chemicals for the 
R.O . plant by $131,895. The increased costs for labor for plant 
staffing has been incorporated into this adjustment. 

Electric Costs 

Witness Dismukes testified that a new electrical system was 
installed at Marco Island which will result in an estimated annual 
cost savings of $20,000. This amount was allocated $14,788 to 
water and $5,212 to wast e water. 

Witness Terrero testified that while the R . 0 . plant was 
producing an average daily flow of 1.235 mgd from May 1992, co 
January 1993, this period involved startup and testiug of che new 
plant . He expected the plant to be producing more water on a 
constant basis. 

Based upon Witness Terrero's testimony, we find that if thE 
R.O. plant is providing water on a constant basis, an adjustment is 
necessary to decrease the costs at the lime softening plant, 
because production at the R. 0 . plant will be r e duced . 
Conservatively assuming the R.O . plant will produce 2 . 0-2 . 5 mgd, 
the lime softening plant will be treating 2.0 to 2.5 mgd less than 
during the test year. Assuming a 2 mgd reduction in treatment, 
this is a 40 percent reduction from the 5.1 mgd ~verage daily fl o w 
f o r the test period (1,860,000 thousand gallons, divided by 365 
days) . We recognize that any reduction to electrical expenses 
would not be linear, and estimate conservatively that there would 
be a 25 percent reduction to electrical expenses related to reduced 
pumping from the mainland, and, reduced chemical mixing and 
treatment . This reduction would apply to the 1992 powe r purc hase d 
o f $678,181, less the $14,788 related to the savings from the new 
electrical system. At 25 percent the reduction would be $165,848. 

In consideration of the foregoing, test year expens~ s have 
been reduced by $20,000 to reflect pro j e ctLd Annual s avings i n 
e l e ctri c costs allocated $14,188 to water and $5,212 to was t ewater. 
We have also made an additional downward adjustment of $165,848 to 
reflect the reduced production at the lime softening plant. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93- 1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 29 

Chemical Expenses 

In its fil .... ng, the utility included $192,297 for chemical 
expenses . Witness Dismukes testified that chemical expenses should 
be reduced by $16,782 resulting from projected savings associdted 
with the installation of a new odor control system. She 
recommended this reduction be allocated $12,475 to water and $4,397 
to waste water . We agree. 

We have reduced chemical expenses by $12,475 for costs 
associated with the new odor control system . We have made 
additional chemical expense reductions in the amount of $89,991 due 
to reduced production at the lime softening plant. Purchased water 
expenses were reduced by 50 percent or $25,209 due to reduced 
production at the lime softening plant. 

Sludge Hauling Expenses 

Witness Denny testified that the utility has in the pas:: 
hauled its own sludge . The utility now uses an outside contractor. 
The costs shown as sludge hauling costs in Exhibit 20 do not 
include the utility's own sludge hauling expenses . Witness Kimball 
testified that sludge hauling for the calendar year 1992 is higher 
than the historic test year because only four months of 1992 are 
included in the test period, and therefore this cost is 
understated. 

OPC Witness Dismukes testified that the doubling of sludge 
hauling costs from 1991 was troubling and absent sufficient 
justification, should be reduced by $25 , 000 . 

In consideration of Mr. Denny's testimony, we find that no 
adjustment is necessary to sludge hauling expenses for the test 
year . 

Rate Case Expense 

In its MFRs, the utility included total estimated rate case 
expense of $151,712, which consisted of $7,513 for outside 
accounting services, $95,040 for legal services, $34,620 for 
outside engineering services, $11,389 for direct costs incu r red by 
ssu, and a $3,150 filing fee. At the time of the hearing, the 
utility filed an updated rate case expense exhibit indicating total 
rate case expense of $298,478. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 30 

It is OPC's position that the utility has not explained nor 
justified why the revised estimate for rate case expense 
substantially exceeds the amount reported in the MFRs. OPC 
contends the fee~ for accounting consultants should be disallowed 
be cause the utility did not explain why these services were needed, 
the utility did not explain why the projected expense exceeds the 
original estimate, consultants should be held to a budget, and 
projected billings from January 1 until March 31 were not supported 
by actual bills. With regard to the engineering consultant, OPC 
argues that the $30,000 initial estimate, rather than the $59,863 
revised amount, should be allowed for those services since the 
billings do not reveal what work was accomplished. OPC also argues 
that the initial $5 , 000 estimate, rather than the $16,847 revised 
amount , should be allowed for the consultant who responded to Mr. 
Stewart 's proposed rainfall adjustment . Further, OPC argues that 
the $25,000 charge for the witness who supported the OPEB expense 
should be allocated among all SSU systems, and that the 
corresponding reduction for Marco Island would be $23,830. 

Accounting Charoes 

Utility Witness Ludsen testified that an accounting consultant 
provided support services during the audit and discovery phases of 
this proceeding . The staff audit was c ompleted in November 1992 . 
The discovery phase was largely completed by February 1992 . The 
utility's inability to produce supporting invoices f o r the 
accounting consultants, more than one month after the hea ring, f or 
services reportedly rendered before the hearing, foils any 
opportunity to evaluate the necessity or reasonableness o f that 
cost . Accordingly, we have removed the $21,170 projected prov ision 
f o r added consulting fees since the utility did not produce 
documentation for this charge. 

Legal Charges 

The reported $94,397 f.or legal services includes $54,39 7 for 
services rendered through March l , 1993, and $40,000 for projec ted 
completion costs . Based upon a $140 hourly rate for attorney 
services, the projected portion is about e qua l to 280 additional 
hours. This completion estimate appears unreasonably large. The 
utility has provided no detailed descript ion as to what this 
$4 0 ,000 costs will relate. Without such an explanation, we ~annoc 

find such costs to be reasonable. Therefore, we have reduced the 
projected completion costs for legal services by 50 percent. 
Accordingly, we have made u $20,000 reduction [ or t hi s compone nt. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 31 

Engineering Charges 

The requested $59,863 provision for engineering services is 
$13 , 559 larger tl.3.n the $46,304 amount reported on the engineer's 
invoice for services through March 24, 1993 . Since the engineer 
concluded his testimony on March 9, 1992, we believe the final 
invoice is conclusive . Accordingly, we have reduced rate case 
expense by $13 , 559 for this component. 

Consultant for OPEB Charges 

Utility witness Ludsen t e stified that the issue concerning 
OPEB costs is a company- wide consideration, whereas Marco Island is 
allocated about 4 percent of that expense. Mr . Ludsen testified 
that other systems benefit from the consultant's defense of the 
utility's OPEB plan. He also testified that allocating this 
expenditure to all systems was workable , and that the amount 
allocated to other systems could be recovered in later rate 
applications. Since other systems benefit from the consultant ' s 
services in this docket, the payment for his servicr~s shall be 
allocated to those other systems. The resulting adjustment is a 
$23,829 reduction to rate case expense for th~s proceeding. 

Summary 

Based upon our r e view of the record , we find that the 
following adjustments are appropriate: a) the $21,170 estimate of 
outstanding fees for accounting services between January and March 
1991 , should be removed because no documentation was produced to 
support that charge; b) the estimated $40,000 sum for added legal 
fees should be reduced to $20,000 since that projection was 
inadequately explained; c) the $59,863 amount repo rted f o r the 
engineering consultant should be reduced to $46,304 as reflected on 
the invoice for services though the hearing; and 4 ) as only a 
portion of the $25,000 provision for the OPEB witness should be 
allocated to Marco Island, we find a $23,829 reduction of this 
expense to be appropriate. 

We have allowed rate case costs of $219,920, which amount 
shall be amortized over 4 years. The utility shall submit a 
detailed statement of the actual rate case expense incur red within 
60 days after the final order is issued, or if applicable, ·1ithin 
60 days after the issuance of an order e ntered in response to a 
motion for reconsideration of such final order. The infotmacion 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 32 

shall be submitted in the form prescribed for Schedule 8 -10 of Lhe 
MFRs. 

Weather Normalization 

OPC witness Stewart testified that the test y ear used by SSU 
as a basis for making revenue projections was abnormall y wet and 
did not reflect revenues that would occur in a more normal year . 
He testified that revenues should be increased by $558, 307 to 
reflect a more normal year in terms of weather conditions . The 
additional revenues would result from water consumption used for 
residential non-domestic purposes, such as irrigation. OPC witness 
Stewa r t did conduct a weather normalization study which he believes 
would reflect a more normal year in terms of water consumption . 
OPC 's request for a revenue increase of $558,307 for weather 
normalization is derived from i t s assumption o: an increase in 
water consumption o f 348 , 941,933 gallons , which would be an 
increase of 17.46 percent in water consumption. 

It is SSU's position that Mr . Stewart's normalizat·on study is 
flawed. OPC agreed that rainfall data was miss ing in 26 of the 137 
months used in the study. ssu argued that the study does not 
accurately reflect the water consumed during each month because o f 
the missing data . SSU a l s o pointed out tha t OPC d id not take into 
consideration that the utility has t wo billing cycles each month. 
According to SSU, the study does not consider the effect of other 
variables o n consumption , including price elasticity , economic 
cond~tions , conservation, and we a ther conditions such as humidity, 
cloud cove r, a nd temperature. It is also SSU's position that Mr . 
Stewart does not have any prior e xperience in either water utility 
ratemaking or weather normalization and that Mr . Stewart's 
experi e nce and knowledge of weather normalizatio n is limi ted to 
reviewing weather normalization studies conducted in two electric 
cases . 

Historically, this Commission has not authorized weather 
normalization adjustments in rate cases f o r water or wastewuter 
utilities. We believe that the b asis of the r e venue adjustment , 
the correlation between rainfall and consumption, is not properly 
accounted for. In order t o identify the correlation, if any, 
between the two variables, adjustments must be made so that the 
same time period is reflected in the comparisons . For exam~le , if 
rainfall data for J anuary 1-31 is used , then cons~ption data for 
the same period should also be used. While Mr . Stewart states that 
he adjusted his figures to account for t he lag, we bel ieve the 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 33 

study is not accurate because the consumption records reflect usage 
that overlaps two months. Additionally, the study does not take 
into consideration the utility's two billing periods. Therefo re, 
the actual correl~tion, if any, between rainfall and consumption is 
unknown . 

We believe that the impact of other variables, such as per 
capita income, housing mix, and weather conditions, including 
humidity and temperature, should have been considered in the study 
to determine their possible impact on consumption. Since the 
requested revenue adjustment for weather normalization is based on 
a study that appears to be both invalid and incomplete for reasons 
explained above , we find that it is not appropriate to adjust test 
year revenues for weather normalization. 

OPEBS 

Utility witness Gangnon testified that the Commission should 
use FAS 106 in determining the appropriate rates. He testified 
that the OPEBs expense should be recovered by the utilit ·t for Marco 
Island in this proceeding as the employees earn these benefits, and 
the OPEBs expense should be paid by the ratepayers for whom the 
employee is performing services rather than future ratepayers. He 
testified that SSU will adopt FAS 106 in 1993. 

OPC witness Montanaro opposes the use of FAS 106 for 
ratemaking. She testified that the Commission should use the pay­
as -you-go method. She also testified that, if the Commission 
accepts the FAS 106 methodology for accounting for OPEBs, it should 
make regulatory adjustments to the Company' s requested amount . She 
presented five adjustments in her testimony. The five adjustments 
Ms. Montanaro recommended are : 1) substitute the lowe st cost OPEB 
plan for the SSU'S current plan ; 2) adjust the discount rate to 
8.24 percent, the double A utility bond rate as of December 29, 
1992; 3) change the assumption t h at 85 percent of SSU's retirees 
would be married and their spouses would receive benefits to 50 
percent; 4) change the assumed retirement date from age 55 to age 
65 ; and 5) reflect the capitalization of a portion of OPEB costs. 

Utility witness Neuwirth offered rebuttal testimony regarding 
witness Montanaro's testimony . Mr. Neuwirth disagrees with the 
substitution of Proposed Plan 2 for SSU' s current plan . He 
testified that the current plan is the substantive plan, which is 
the basis for calculating the FAS 106 expense, and that Proposed 
Plan 2 never was communicated to employees. He testified that 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 9 20655-WS 
PAGE 34 

Proposed Plan 2 has a lifetime benefit maximum for employees over 
age 65 of $10,000 and that none of the 77 utilities in his firm's 
data base have a maximum this low . He states that the $10, 000 
maximum is not c~mpetitive. Utility wi tness Neuwirth belie ves 8 
p e rcent is a reasonable discount rate and ma y be an overl y high 
discount rate . With regard to t he marital dependency assumption, 
Mr. Neuwirth believes that 85 percent is a r e asonable assumption. 
Witness Neuwirth believes that the retirement age assumption used 
by SSU is appropriate, and t hat witness Montanaro's adjustment is 
inappropriate . 

With regard to witness Montanaro's proposed capitalization 
rate, wi tness Gangnon agrees that s ome FAS 106 costs should be 
capitalized but he notes that the actual Marco Island r ate is 5 . 37 
percent. Wi t ness Gangnon testified that SSU's capitalization rate 
for 1991 was 18.02 percent . He also testified that SSU's FAS 106 
costs are allocated to the Ma rco Island system and that 18 . 02 
percent o f the FAS 10 6 costs will be capitalized . 

Witness Montanaro testified that SSU can unilate~ally modify 
the plan. She asserts that many companies that o ffer OPEBs are 
enacting cost sharing measures. She agrees that it is appropriate 
to compare utility costs, such as FAS 106 costs, to the costs of 
companies in competitive markets . She states that SSU's OPEBs may 
b e on the low end whe n compared to other utilities, but may e xceed 
what other e mpl oyers in SSU's geographical area are offering . 

We believe it is appropriate to use FAS 106 for ratemaking 
purposes . Furthermore, the accrual accounting prescribed by FAS 
106 is appropriate for r atemaking purposes because i t matches the 
costs of OPEBs to the period when the employees are working and 
earning the benefits . Continuing the pay-as-you - g o method would 
r esult in a mismatch between the cost of employees' service and the 
period when they provide the service. 

Furthermore, we find it appropriate to use Proposed Plan 3 as 
the basis for the FAS 106 expense allowance since SSU may reduce 
OPEBs in the future and most o f its OPEB plan participants are 
active employees, not retirees. We acknowledge that the $10,000 
maximum benefit does make Proposed Plan 2 less competitive . 
Proposed Plan 3 does not have a restrictive maximum benefit like 
Proposed Plan 2 and it has the same e ligibility, medical, anc death 
benefits as SSU' s current plan. Proposed Plan 3 contains cost 
sharing provisions, making it consistent wi th wi tnes s Montanar o's 
assertion that many companies are enacting cosL sharing measures o r 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655-WS 
PAGE 35 

are eliminating the benefit entirely. Using a lower cost OPEB plan 
such as Proposed Plan 3 offsets the possibility that the Company 
may lower its postretirement benefits in the future . 

We do not agree with OPC that an adjustment to the Company's 
FAS 106 costs is approp riate s i nce 85 percent of SSU ' s retirees 
would be married and their spouses would receive benefits. The 
existing marrjage assumption is reasonable. With regard to witness 
Montanaro ' s testimony that the assumed retirement date should be 
changed from age 55 to age 65, we note that FAS 106 requires that 
postretirement benef its be fully accrued when the employee becomes 
eligible for the benefits. In consideration of the above, we 
believe that SSU's retirement date assumption is acceptable . 
Furthermore , we believe that SSU's existing 8 percent discount rate 
is appropriate. We note that witness Montanaro agrees that the 
current double A public utility bond yield is 7.75 percent. The 
Commission has used the current double A public utility bond yield 
as a comparison rate in other cases. We believe that the rate 
should be used as a floor or check on a utility's discount rate. 
S ince SSU's discount rate of 8 percent is above the fl.oor of 7 . 7~ 

percent , we have not adjusted the discount rate . 

Our FAS 106 expense allowance is based on total company plan 
costs of $992,525, which is the cost of Proposed Plan 3 plus a 
death benefit and an allowance for t he Lehigh systems . The 
allocation factor is 4.6866 percent. We have removed 18 . 02 percent 
of the FAS 106 costs because this portion of the costs are 
associated with construction. The resulting FAS 106 expense 
allowance is $38,133, of which $28,195 is allocated to water and 
$9,938 is allocated to wastewater. 

Salary Increases 

The test year provision for wages includes a pro forma 
adjustment to allow a 5.0 percent increase relative to actual wages 
for the period ended April 30, 1992 . Utility wi tness Phillips 
testified that the wage expense fnr that historical period included 
bonuses and similar employee incentives. He testified that the 
utility's projected pay increase for 1992 was 5 .34 percent, 
consisting of 3.33 percent for actual merit increases, 1.26 percent 
for step adjustments, and . 75 percent for bonuses or other employee 
incentive compensation plans . 

Although we believe the record supports allowing a ptovision 
for employee bonuses as an incentive to superior performance, we 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 36 

believe the utility's requested 5 . 0 percent increase is somewhat 
high in these economic times. We find that a 3.0 percent increase 
in this instance is reasonable. Therefore, we have included the 3.0 
percent increase in projected test year salaries. Accordingly, we 
have reduced the projected test year wages by $12,121 for water and 
$5,095 for wastewater. 

Common Expenses 

OPC witness Dismukes testified that SSU's operating expenses 
should be adjusted to reflect the consolidation and closing of some 
of the utility's customer service offices. She testified that the 
expected savings would be $72,615. Ms. Dismukes testified that 
test year expenses should be reduced by $2, 696 to show Marco 
Island's allocated share of the net reduction tc office expenses . 
She also testified that the utility recently opened an office on 
Marco Island, and that this would cause a corresponding $17,726 
increase to expenses. 

Utility witness Kimball testified that t .. e downward 
adjustments to expenses should not be made if upward adjustments 
were not likewise considered. She testified that any savings in 
office costs should be offset by the increased expense related to 
a change in the accounting treatment for health insurance premiums. 
She testified that since the overhead rate included something for 
health insurance, the utility's practice of simultaneously 
capitalizing 20 percent of insurance premiums was discontinued. 
She reported that a journal entry recorded in 1992 increased 
expenses by $177,252 to reclassify and expense health insurance 
charges that were capital ized during the first six months of 1992. 
She testified that a portion of this increased expense would be 
assigned to Marco Island, and that the resulting increase would 
more than offset the savings related to closed or consolidated 
offices. If increases and reductions we re considered, Ms. Kimball 
testifi ed that a net increase of $3,043 would result. 

We agree wi th Ms. Dismukes' propose d $2,696 net reductiun to 
reflect the expected net savings due to closing and consolidation 
of offices . The utility did not dispuce that some savings are 
expected . Accordingly, test: year expenses have been reduced by 
$2,696. We believe Ms . Kimball's observation regarding offsetring 
of increases and reductions has merit. Howe ver , we belie· ·e that 
the record does n o t contain sufficient e vidence to justify test 
year c onsideration of the greater expenses resulting from the 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070 -FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 37 

changed accounting treatment regarding capitalization of health 
insurance. 

Property Taxes 

OPC witness Dismukes testified that property taxes associated 
with non-used and useful property should be removed from test year 
expenses, as well as taxes related to property held for future use 
and any excessive R.O. plant construction costs. 

Utility Witness Ludsen testified ~hat the utility's requested 
provisions for property taxes were calcula ted based upon the net 
book value of projected plant relative to the same net balance for 
the historical period. He further explained that the utility is 
only taxed on 25 percent of its non-used and useful property i n 
Col lier County . Mr. Ludsen indicated that the utility would 
consent to exclusion of property taxes on its non-used and use ful 
investment if those taxes were recovered through allowance for 
funds prudently invested charges . He maintained, however, that the 
25 percent discount fonnula should be considered when any r e ducLion 
was calculated . He further agreed that prope rty taxes on non-used 
and useful plant were assigned to the allowance for funds prudently 
invested rate in Docket No. 920199 -WS. He testified that any 
discounts available on non-used plant were applied when the 
adjustments were calculated in that proceeding . 

We agree with Ms. Dismukes that property taxes shoul d not be 
charged to customers for plant that is not ·..~sed and useful. 
Accordingly, we have reduced property taxes by $139 for the water 
division to match t h e actuQ~ tax expense for the 160-acre parc ~ l 

discussed earlier . Further, based on evidence in the record, we 
have reduced property taxes by $8, 148 to correspond wi th our 
provision for non - used and useful propert y for the was tewater 
divis ion . This calculation adopts the 25 percent tax application 
formula that Mr. Ludsen test i fied is applied when Collier Count y 
assesses its property taxes . The excluded portion for the 
wastewater division 1s assigned to the AFPI calculation in 
accordance with Stipulation B-13. 

Interest on Utility Deoosits 

OPC witness Dismukes proposed an adjustment that would 
reclassify $1,400 of interest earned on utility deposits above-the­
line . She testif i ed that this adjustment was appropriat<: since 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 38 

utility deposits are implicitly included in the working capital 
provision derived using the formula approach . 

Utility witn<:!ss Vierirna testified that interest earned on 
utility deposits should remain below-the-line . He testified that 
because these deposits are interest bearing, they would 
consequently be excluded from working capital. He reported that 
interest on deposits is generally less than the average cost of 
capital. He further testified that the suggeste d above -the - line 
classification would effectively prec lude recovery o f prudently 
incurred costs. 

OPC is incorrect in its assumption that utility deposits are 
included in any provision for working capital. We believe the 
rationale for OPC's proposed adjustment has been effectively 
rebutted by the utility and we hereby reject OPC's suggestion to 
transfer interest income on utility deposits above-the-line . 

Interest on Customer Deposits 

OPC witness Dismukes proposed an adjustment to imp~:e interest 
income of $2,216 as Marco Island's share of earnings on customer 
deposits and to classify that income above-the-line. However, she 
noted that Mr . Vierirna explained that customer deposits do not 
directly produce interest income but rather offset otherwise 
incurred bank service charges. She offered to rescind her proposed 
adjustment if proof of reduced service charges was produce d. 

Utility witness Vierima testified that customers indirectly 
benefit from their deposits , a l t hough these funds are not kept in 
separate inter est bearing accounts. He also testif~ed that the 
utility's customers receive 8 percent interest income on their 
deposits, and therefore directly benefit from their deposits. 

We believe that customPrs i ndirectly benefit f rom their 
deposits through reduced operating expenses, not only reduced bank 
service charges, but an inherently reduced level o f bad debt 
expense. Further, customers are the direct beneficiaries of 
deposits since they receive interest on the i r deposits. In 
consideration of the foregoing , we deny OPC 's proposa l . 

Bad Debt Expense 

OPC witness Dismukes proposed a $3,349 reduc t i on t o bad d ebt 
expenses to reflect Marco Isla nd's allocated share o f a $71,450 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 39 

savings for the combined SSU operating systems. 
adjustment on four separate components: 

She based her 

1) reducinq the total company expense by $30,000 to remove 
a charge related to M&M Utilities, a system previously 
operated by SSU under receivership status, 

2) reducing the total company expense by $15,000 to remove 
a charge associated with certain Deltona gas systems that 
were sold, 

3) reducing the total company expense by $16,950 to remove 
a charge for an account (Sun Club Condo Association, 
Inc.) once considered uncollectible but later recovered, 
and 

4) a $9,500 overall reduction to correct an alleged bias 
concerning increasing bad debt expense if, on average, 
customer receivables are outstanding more than 60 days, 
but, conversely, not reducing the expense if, on average, 
the outstanding balance is less than 60 days old. 

Utility witness Kimball did not dispute the adjustment related 
to the Deltona gas systems. She , however, argued t hat the other 
adjustments were improper . First, she testified that the expense 
for the Sun Club Condo Association was recorded before the test 
year; therefore, the charge did not increase test year expenses. 
She testified that the utility's practice of maintaining the 
reserve for uncollectible accounts at least equal to accounts 
outstanding for 60 days was not "biased", instead, it was 
consistent with conservative accounting standards. Wi th respect to 
M&M Utilities, she testified that Ms. Dismukes misunderstood 
certain details regarding that account, and that the adjustment was 
therefore inappropriate. 

We believe the reduction for M&M Utilities is proper because 
SSU ended its rece i vership duties for that system during the test 
year. Therefore, the bad debt ~xpense related to operating chat 
system is not a representative cost for future periods . Ms. 
Kimball testified that the $62,000 payment to the utility by the 
City of Ocoee was reimbursement for unrecovered operation expenses 
and not reimbursement of uncollectible accounts related to M&M 
Utilities as asserted by Ms. Dismukes . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 40 

The record supports two adjustments . Accordingly, we have 
reduced bad debt expense by $703 to reflect the sale of the Deltona 
gas s ystems, and by $1,406 to reflect the end of the receivership 
of M&M Utilities. The $1,406 adjustment is Marco Island 's 
allocated share of a $30,000 total company adjustment . We agree, 
however, with Ms. Kimball that the other proposed adjustments are 
not appropriate . 

Test Year Legal Expenses 

OPC wi tness Dismukes testified that the utility's legal 
expenses should be disallowed to the extent they relate to DER 
fines and violations. She argued that legal fees to defend the 
utility in such proceedings should be removed since the fines are 
recorded below-the-line. Because the utility could not separate 
legal fees to contest EPA (Environmental Protection Agency) or DER 
violations from other services related to the environment, she 
proposed eliminating all legal costs that could not be segregated . 
She also testified that no similar legal fees were incurred from 
1988 to 1990. She, therefore, recommended eliminating $20,738 for 
such costs or, in the alternative, amortizing the subjP.ct payments 
over 4 years for a $15,554 reduction. Ms. Dismukes also 
recommended disallowing legal charges associaLed with legislation 
to establish the value of utilities under condemnation actions . 

Utility witness Teasley rebutted Ms . Dismukes' proposed 
adjustments concerni ng these legal expenses. She testified that 
denying recovery of legal fees to oppose allege d violations by 
DER/EPA would thereby deny recovery of legitimately incurred costs 
of operation . She argued that denying recovery of legal fees 
simply because a fine was paid would have a chilling e ffect on tne 
utility's willingness to dispute alleged violations, which could be 
detrimental to customers . 

Ms. Teasley testified that Ms. Dismukes' experience did not 
reveal any dealings with DER/EPA or familiarity with their 
violation and enforcement measures . Such exposure was essential, 
she asserted, to evaluate the :nerit of Ms. Dismukes ' proposed 
adjustment . She indicated that capitulation to all regulatory 
prescriptions would be costly for customers, and that denying 
recovery of legal fees might produce this adverse impact. In a 
more general sense, she testified that attorneys providing 
environmental-related services may also be invo~ved in setrlement 
of alleged violations, and legal cos ts in Lhos~ situations are 
inexorably intermixed . She testified that whil e SSU did nu t admit 



ORDER NO. PSC-93 -1070-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655 - WS 
PAGE 41 

any violation during 1991, consent orders are sometimes accep ted 

because further legal proceedings may be more costly, and chat the 

Commission should not presume that such acquiescence denotes guilt . 

Ms. Teasley disagr eed wi th Ms. Dismukes ' proposal that these 

legal costs shouJd be amortized. She explained chat while each 

separate legal proceeding has a certain finality, the utility will 

inevitably incur legal expenses every year in some other category . 

Ms. Teasley tes t ified that legal e xpenses for the 1990 and 1991 

calendar years we re $116,838 and $109,057, respectively , that 

$240,447 was projected in 1992, and that the com~arative test year 

provision for legal expenses was $122,701 . She further testified 

that 1992 legal cos t s included substant ia l s ums to resolve 

environmental issues, which she indicated should not be considered 

unusual given increased DER/EPA actions to enforce compliance with 

pertinent regulations. 

Ms. Teasley also disagreed with Ms . Dismukes ' proposal t o 

remove legal expenses r elated to valuat ion of condemned utility 

systems. She explained that t he disputed expenses were not 

lobbying expenses, as suggested by Ms. Dismukes, but rather, 

expenses to research staLutory protections that apply when local 

governments propose condemnation of utility : acilities. She 

testified that such research had application to SSU in relation to 

discouraging condemnation of its own facilities. 

Based upon ev idence in the record, we have all owed the 

disputed legal costs . The test year provision for legal f ees does 

not appear unusual when compared to similar expenses in other 

referenced periods . The suggestion that legal costs should be 

disallowed because they were incurred to defend the utility against 

alleged violations presupposes that t he utility should acquiesce in 

all cases , whether o r not fault exists. We agreP with Ms. Teasley 

that litigation may be appropriate even when imposition of a fine 

is a possibi lity, when compliance with a disputed regulation will 

create adverse economic consequences . On other occasions, payment 

o f a fine pursuant to a consent order, even whe n "guilt" is not 

admitted , may result in a voida nce of further litigation costs that 

would be detrimental to a utility ' s financial condit ion. An 

absolute prohibition against recovery of legal fees in any 

proceeding where a fine may be imposed would be impractical. 

Furthermore , we do not agree with OPC 's proposal to disallow 

costs related to condemnat i on measures. We believe t he utility is 

entitled to discover and, if necessary, promote those practical 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 42 

measures that will prevent condemnation of its systems . Customers 
benefit from the economies of scale that are preserved when the 
utility protects its systems against condemnation. Accordingly, we 
have not reduced the utility ' s test year expenses . 

Salaries Related to Gas Promotional Employees 

OPC Witness Dismukes testified that test year expenses should 
be reduced to reflect wages and fringe benefits related to gas 
promotional activities . She testified that such removal was 
appropriate since other charges to promote gas sales are excluded . 
The utility did not rebut Ms. Dismukes' proposed adjustment . In 
fact , the utility agreed that a reduction of $842, or the allocated 
portion, was appropriate. The utility, however, did not submit any 
documentation that would demonstrate that the disputed expense was 
an allocated charge. Accordingly, since some reduction is 
appropriate, and no evidence was produced to show that the subject 
expense is allocated, we have reduced test year expenses by the 
$3,158 amount proposed by Ms. Dismukes. 

MPL Organizational Development Charges 

OPC witness Dismukes testified that SSu incurred $16,384 in 
expenses related to MPL ' s Organizational Development program durjng 
the test year. She test~fied t hat, based on what appeared to be a 
trend of declining monthly amounts and an absence of charges 
between May and August 1992, the reported expense seemed abnormal 
and nonrecurring . She recommended amortizing the $16,384 amount 
over 4 years. 

Utility witness Kimball testified that the variation in 
monthly charges simply shows when MPL individuals are directly 
involved in SSU ' s organizational development activity . She 
testified that, typically, an MPL employee from Organizational 
Development will, upon request, visit SSU as it enters ditferent 
phases of its development, that several months may pass without 
need for such assistance, but that this activity is an on going 
process . She testified that SS~ 's cost for calendar year 1992 was 
$11,363 and $11 , 967 was budgeted for 1993 . Before 1991, the 
utility deferred organizational development costs for amortizJtion 
ove r the period that presumably received a benefit, perhaps 12 to 
18 months. Beginning in 1991, the utility reportedly recognized 
that these costs were recurring in nature and the charges were 
thereafter fully expensed . And, as a further t2flection of that 
change, a $8,397 amount deferred in 1990 was expensed in 1991. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655 -WS 
PAGE 43 

Based on evidence in the record, we believe that 
organizational development costs are recurring charges, and that 
the $16,384 test year expense is not dramatically different from 
similar charges for the period from 1990 to 1993. Accordingly, 
amortization of tr.ose charges as proposed by Ms. Dismukes is not 
appropriate . However, we believe an adjustment is appropriate to 
preclude double consideration of organizational development charges 
that resulted from adoption of a new accounting practice in 1991. 
That double consideration would transpire if charges deferred in 
1990 were expensed in 1991, and 1991 payments were also fully 
expensed. Therefore, we have removed the $8,397 expense associated 
with the 1990 activity. As an allocated item, the corresponding 
reduction for Marco Island is $394. 

Insurance Expenses 

OPC witness Dismukes proposed that charges to SSU from its 
parent companies , Topeka Group, Inc. , and Minnesota Power and 
Light, should be disallowed because the utility did not produce 
information showing how those charges were allocated. Ms. Dismukes 
testified that in response to OPC's interrogatory concerning 
intercompany charges, the utility stated that thr =e are no 
allocations from the parent companies to the CoMpany. According co 
Ms. Dismukes, her proposed reduction of $5,423 represents Marco 
Island's allocated share of $109,050 for insurance from the parent 
organizations . The disputed insurance costs are for directors and 
officers (D&O) and excess liability insurance premiums. 

Utility witness Vierima testified that removal of intercompany 
charges was improper because SSU only solicits those services from 
Minnesota Power/Topeka for which they offer a distinct quality or 
cost advantage. Mr . Vierima produced a schedule showing specific 
documentation provided to OPC to support intercompany charges , 
including the disputed payments for insurance coverage. Mr. 
Vierima testified that disallowance of the disputed insurance 
payments would suggest that the Company should discontinue its D&O 
and excess liability coverages , which would discourage qualified 
personnel from serving in positions of authority , and restrict 
capital attraction due to excessive, uninsured business risks. 
According to Mr. Vierima, SSU reimbursed MPL $27 , 300 for $2 5 
million worth of D&O coverage , whereas it received a $70,000 
minimum quote from an unrelated party for $5 million of coverage. 
He testified that SSU reimbursed MPL $91,000 for excess liability, 
whereas $124,000 would have been paid to an unrelated pat ty for 
less than one-third of comparative coverage . Mr. Vierima testified 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 44 

that much of the confusion about intercompany payments is a 
question of definition: is the subject charge a reimbursement of 
direct costs, an allocation of common costs, or is some other 
descriptive term more appropriate. Regardless of the terminology, 
he testified that the utility has made every effort to disclose the 
nature of all intercompany charges . He testified that some 
intercompany services are provided without cost and that all other 
services are competitively priced. 

Based upon evidence in the record, we reject OPC's proposed 
adjustment to disallow intercompany payments for insurance 
coverage. The utility has produced evidence that the intercompany 
payment for insurance is less expensive than comparative fees from 
an unrelated party . The utility has also shown that other services 
are priced competitively or below cost. 

Abnormal Repair Expense 

OPC witness Dismukes proposed a $9,920 reduction to Lest ypar 
expenses to show amortization of a $12,764 period expense over 4 
years . She testified that this adjustment would reflect proper 
amortization of an abnormally high cost to rep..,ir an 18" 
transmission main. She reported that the utility explained that 
while this particular repair may not be rec\·rring, repair of 
transmission mains is a recurring concern. 

Utility Witness Kimball testified that actual cost of 
repairing the transmission main was $3,902, not the alleged $12,764 
charge , and that this should be considered an ordinary repair. Ms. 
Kimball testified that the utility regularly repairs its mains and 
that this charge would not be considered material . 

Our review of the record indicates that the disputed $3,902 
repair is neither material nor abnormal. Amortization of this 
charge is inappropriate. 

ITC Interest Synchronization 

In its filing, the utilH.y includes ITCs in the capital 
structure with an associated cost rate of 10 . 78 percent. It is the 
utility's position that although it is Commission practice to make 
this adjustment, an interest synchronization adjustment is not 
appropriate because there is no interest expense associated wi th 
ITCs and the utility is unable to deduct the interest expense for 
Internal Revenue Service purposes. 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 45 

OPC argued that, in accordance with past Commission practice, 
the Commission must impute interest on ITCs. These tax credits, 
according to OPC, are cost-free capital but they are included in 
the capital structure and SSU's ov eral l cost of capital. Therefore, 
fairness dictates ~hat the interest expense for the debt component 
of the "phantom" cost rate attached to the ITCs be used to reduce 
income taxes. Mr. Bergmann took no position on this issue. 

Absent record support to deviate from past Commiss ion 
practice, we believe an interest synchronization adjustment is 
appropriate . The utility provided no evidence supporting a 
deviation from Commission practice. Therefore, we have made an 
adjustment of $9,619 to show the tax effect of the interest 
synchronization adjustment. 

Parent Debt Adjustment 

Rule 25-14. 004, Florida Administrative Code, requires the 
income tax expense of a regula ted company " . .. be adjusted to 
reflect the tax effect of the parent debt that may be invested in 
the equity of the subsidiary where a parent-subsidiary relationship 
exists and the parties to the relationship join in the filing of a 
consolidated tax return." 

The parties and Staff agreed that a parent debt adjustment 
would be necessary and that the amount would be subject to the 
resolution of other issues in this case. We agree. Based on our 
findings and conclusions in other portions of this Order, we find 
the appropriate amount of the parent debt adjustment to be $62 ,4 65 
for water and $34,468 for wastewater. 

Test Year Income Taxes 

This is a mathematical calculation based on the leve l o f 
revenues and expenses approved in this case. The appropriate 
provision for test year income tax expense is $672,035 for water 
and $266,188 for wastewater. 

Test Year Ooeratino Income 

The adjusted income level, which reflects the difference 
between the utility's test year revenues and its adjusted operating 
expenses, shows the expected earnings amount {or loss condition ) if 
current rates are retained. Based on p r e viously di~cussed 
adjustments, the adjusted opera ting income l ev e ls are $4 61 69 1 and 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 46 

$72,206 for the respective water and wast e water divisions. 
Schedules that depict our calculations of operating income are 
attached as Schedules Nos . 3-A and 3-B. The adjustments are shown 
on Schedule No. 3-C . 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Based on the utility's appl1cation and our adjustments and 
calculations discussed above, we find the appropriate annual 
revenue requirement for Phase 1 to be $7, 694, 120 for water and 
$3,013,685 for wastewater. This represents a $3,505,557 or 83.69 
percent increase for water revenues and a $1,673,797 or 124.92 
percent increase for wastewater revenues . 

As discussed in an earlier portion of this Order, races shall 
be reduced upon refinancing of debt capital at December 31, 1994. 
This reduction to rates will be Phase 2 of the approved rate 
i mplementation formula f o r this proceeding. The ~roj ec ted c os t o f 
capital , following this refinancing, is 9 .4 3 percent . Accordingly, 
for Phase 2, the appropriate annual revenue requirement is 
$7,494 ,761 for water and $2,930, 087 for waste water . Those sums 
reflect prospect i ve revenue reductions of $199,358 fo ·· water and 
$483,597 for wastewater. 

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE 

Marco Shores - Bulk Service 

Marco Island sells bulk raw water service t o an affiliate , 
Marco Shores . Service is provided by the Marco Island lime 
softening plant to the Marc o Shores water plant . The current races 
for raw water service, a $99 . 50 base facility charge, and a $0 .53 
per 1, 000 gallons of raw water charge, were approved by the 
Commission by Order No . 18860 , issued February 1 5 , 1988. Proj e c ted 
revenues based on current rates for the test year ending April 30, 
1993, for the raw water service were approximately $29,130. This 
reflects 0. 0034 percent of the requested revenue requirement, 
$8,571,656, and includes the $21,000 in revenues resulting from the 
Commission-approved stipulations in this docket. 

This issue was raised out of concern for potential cross ­
subsidization between Marco Shores and Marco Island's o the r 
customers . According t o the MFRs a nd Commission -accepted 
stipulat i o ns r egard i ng wa t e r purc ha s e d by Ma r co Sho r es , Ma r co 
Shore s estimated wa t e r purchased for the proJ e cte d t est year is 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF - WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 47 

52,702,000 gallons, which is 2 . 6 percent of the expected 
2,025 ,559,000 gallons of water sold. 

The utility states that it does not believe that an adjustment 
is appropriate at this time. The current rates for Marco Shores 
were approved by the Commission in 1988 and an increase was not 
proposed in Docket No. 920199 - WS nor in this rate case . While 
Docket No. 920199- WS included t he Marco Shores water system, it did 
not include the Marco Island systems. Therefore, it would not have 
been appropriate for SSU to ask for an increase in Marco Island's 
rates to Marco Shores in that docket . Additionally, although SSU 
did not request an increase in rate s to its affiliate, Marco 
Shores, it would be unfair to o ther utility customers if increased 
costs that were related to providing service to Marco Shores were 
passed on to these other customers rather than to Marco Shores. 

The utility did not provide information reg:-.rding the cost of 
providing service to Marco Shores. The utility has stated that the 
utility did not perform a separate cost of service study f o r 
providing raw water service. We cannot assume that the cost of 
providing servic e has not increased since 1988, particularly when 
SSU has requeste d a revenue increase of $4,394,093. Sc...ne amount of 
incr ease in Marco Shores' rate is warranted. The record indicates 
that an increase to reflect inflation would be a baseline amount . 
Therefore , the rates should be increased in accordance wi th the 
level of inflation for each year sinc e 1988, based on the 
percentage increase authorized by the Commission for price indices 
each year. 

The rates, when taking the annual price indices i nto 
consideration for the year~ 1989 through 1992, would result in an 
increase of $21 . 03 in the base facility charge and $0.11 per 1, 000 
gallons increase in the gallonage charge . I n consideration of the 
foregoing , we have approved a base facility c harge of $120.5 3 and 
a gallonage charge of $0 . 64 per 1,000 gallons for providing raw 
water service to Marco Shores. 

Stand-Alone Ra tes 

The Marco Island water and wastewater systems were not 
i ncluded in the docket in whi ch state-wide rates were established 
for the majority of SSU's PSC-regulated systems, Doc ket No. 92 0199 -
ws. Utility witness Ludse n testified that the reason why the Ma rco 
Island systems were ex <:lud ed from t hat doc ket was because the 
utility used a t est year base d sole ly on historical data f o r the 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 48 

twelve months that ende d De c e mber 31 , 19 91 , in that docket . Mr . 
Ludsen testified that the utility chose t o file a projected test 
year for the Marco Island systems so that the utility could be gin 
earning a return on its investment in the water and wastewater 
plant additions t..1at were completed in April 1992. 

Additionally, SSU did not want to further complicate its 
multi-system, multi-county filing by requesting approval to use a 
projected test year. Further, SSU did not believe that it could 
wait to file a rate case for all of its PSC-regulated systems based 
on a h i storical test year which included the Marco Island plant 
additions, due to the l oss in r evenues that would occur in the 
meantime . In consideration of the f o regoing , we find it 
appropriate to set Marco Island's rates on a stand-alone basis . 

Rate Structure 

The rates we have appr oved below reflect Commission pol icy 
regarding the base facility charge rate structure based o n ERC 
equivalents for each meter size . We find this rate strJcture t o be 
appropriate . The rates set forth below reflect recove ry of 20 
percent of the r e v enues through the base facility cl.drge and 80 
percent through the gallonage charge . The~e rates spread the 
impact of the revenue increase more evenly across the customer 
types and should encourage conservation . 

Rates 

The permanent rates requested by the utility are designed to 
produce revenues of $8,571,656, an increase of $4,394, 093 (105 . 18 
percent) for water and $3,343,777, an increase of $1,519, 000 (83 . 24 
percent) for wastewater. 

We have established the appropriate revenue requirements to be 
$7 ,694,120 and $3,013,685 for water and wastewater, respectively, 
on an annual basis. The rates, which we find to be fa ir , just and 
r e asonable, are designed t o achieve these r e ve nue requirements, 
using the base facility charge r~te structure. Therefore , we have 
approved rates that are designed initially to produce annual 
revenues of $7,694,120 for water and $3,013,685 for was tewater. We 
have approved a reduction in the revenue requirement due to a 
significant change in the capital structure that is expected to 
occur un December 31 , 1994. The change wo uld resu lt in a reduction 
in the revenue requireme nt of $199,3 58 for water and $83,597 for 
wastewater . Therefore, following the change in the capital 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 49 

structure, the rates shall be reduced to produce annual revenues of 
$7,494,761 for water and $2,930,087 for waste water . 

The approved rates will be effective for service rendered on 
or after the stc. 11ped approval date of the tariff sheets, as 
stipulated. The revised tariff s heets will be approved upon our 
verification that the tariffs are consistent with the Commission's 
decision and the proposed customer notice is adequate. The 
comparison of the utility's original rates, interim rates, 
requested rates, and our final approved rates are set forth below 
for comparison. 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-~VS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 50 

UTILITY: Southern States Utilities. Inc./Deltona Utilities. Inc. 

SYSTEM : MARCO ISLAND 
COUNTY: COLLIER 
DOCKET N O. 920655 - W S 
PROJECTED TEST YEAR ENDEU· APRIL 30, 1993 

WATER 

RA Tf: SCHEDULE 

Residential. Multi -Family. and General Service 
Base Facality Charge: 
Meter Size: 
S/a'x3/4' 

3/4' 
1' 

1-1/2' 
2' 
3' 
4' 
6' 
a· 

10' 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 

Bulk Raw Water Service 
Base Facality Charge: 
All Metvr SizoQ 
S/a' x3/4' 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 

Private Fire Protection 
Meter Soze· 
5/8'x3/4 ' 

3/4' 
1' 

1-1/2' 
2' 
3' 
d ' 

6' 
a· 

10' 

5}1!_!_3{4' mulor 
3M 
SM 
10M 

$5 81 

$13.01 
$24.99 
S39.38 
sn 73 

$1 20.90 
S240.n 
$.!64.80 
$668.15 

$1.60 

S99 50 

S0. 53 

Si3.81 
S26 59 
S-!0.98 
S80.il4 

$128.89 
S184 83 

$10.61 
5'3 31 
$2' 31 

PHASE 1 

M on thly Rates 

Commission 
Approved 

lntenm 

S9.31 

S20.04 
S40.03 
$63.07 

$ 124.50 
$193.65 
$385.64 
S744 .t7 

$1.070 18 

S2.56 

S99 50 

S0. 53 

$22. 12 
S42.59 
S65.64 

$129.64 
S206 44 

S296.04 

$16.99 
S22 12 
$3<: 93 

Utility 
Requc:;ted 

Final 

S22.25 
S33 38 
$55.63 

S11 1.25 
$178.00 
$356.00 
$556.25 

$1.11 2.50 
S1 780.00 
S2.558.75 

S2.18 

S9!l 50 

S0.53 

$7 42 
$11.13 
S1a.54 
$37.08 
S59.33 

$118 67 
$185 42 
$370.83 
S593 33 
S852.92 

$28 79 
$33.15 
$.!4 OS 

Commis:;1on 
Appro ved 

Final 

sa 19 
$1::! 29 
$20 .!8 
$40.95 
$65 2 

S i31 0.! 
S2C .. 75 
$.!09 so 
S655 ::!0 
$941 85 

$3.08 

$120 53 

$0.64 

$21 8·1 
$-13 6b 
S68 25 

$ 136 50 
$218 40 
S313 95 

$07 43 
$23 59 
S38 39 



ORDER NO . PSC-93- 1'070-FOF-~VS 
DOCKET NO . 920655 - WS 
PAGE 5 1 

U11UTY: So uthern States Utilities , lnc./Deflona Utilities, Inc. 
SYSTEM: MARCO ISLAND 
COUNTY: COWER 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PROJECTED TEST YEAR ENDED: APRIL 30, 1993 

WASTEWATER 

RATE SCHEDULE 

Residential 
Base Facility Charge: 

All meter SIZBS 

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 Gallons) 
0- 6,000 Gallons 
6.000 - 10,000 Gallons 
Sewer Cap (Gallons) 

General Service and Multi-Family 
Base Fac ility Charge: 
Meter Size: 
5/a"x3/4" 

3/4" 
1" 

1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6' 
a· 

10" 

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 Gallons) 

Shadowridge 

Bulk Wastewa ter Service 
Base Fac11ity Charge: 
Meter Size: 
5/a"xJ/4" 

3/4" 
1" 

1-112" 
2" 
3" 
4 ' 

6" 
a· 

10" 

Gallonage Charge (per 1.000 Gallons) 

Etlluent Rouse 
Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 

5/8" x 3/4" meter 
3,000 Gallons 
5,000 Gallons 

10 ,000 Gallons 

S6.57 

S1 11 

6.000 

S6.57 

SJ0.05 
SS9.39 
$94.60 

S1aa.S1 
$294.15 
55a7.62 
55a7.62 
$755.55 

S1.35 

S814.28 

S6.57 

S30.05 
S59 39 
$94 60 

Staa 51 
S294 15 
$587.62 

S1 ·11 

so 25 

S9 90 
S12.12 
$13.23 

PHASE 1 

Monthly Rates 

Commission 
Approved 

Interim 

$12.51 

S2. 11 

6.000 

S12.51 

S57 23 
S113.i0 
Si80.16 
SJ59.00 
5560.1a 

$1,119.06 
$1.119.06 
S1.4J8.87 

S2.57 

$1,550.71 

$12.51 

SS7.23 
$ 113.10 
S1 80 16 
$359 00 
$560.18 

$1,119.06 

S2 6<1 

so.:s 

SIB 35 
S23.08 
S2520 

Ut1lity 
Requested 

F1nal 

S37 28 

$2.23 
S2.23 

10000 

SJ7.2b 
sss 92 
S9320 

S1a6 ~0 
S29a.24 
5596 48 
5932.00 

S1.a64.00 
S2.982.40 
5-1.287 20 

S2.23 

S1.2a7 a3 

$37.28 
sss 92 
S93.20 

s 1as ~o 
$2'38 24 
SS96 ~a 
593200 

S1 ,86~.00 
S2.982.40 
5-1.2a7 20 

S2 23 

so 25 

$-13 97 
5-la 43 
SS9.58 

Comm iSSIOn 
Approved 

Final 

$11 30 

$3.25 
S3 25 

·o ooo 

Sl 1 30 
s;6 ss 
S22 60 
$56 50 
sso ~0 

s;ao ao 
$282.50 
S565 00 
S904 00 

S1.::<Jg 50 

S3 91 

s; .909 ss 

$11.30 
$16.95 
S22.50 
$56 50 
~Q.:Q 

$180 80 
S282.50 
$.565.00 
5904.00 

$1 ,299 50 

S3 :.II 

so 25 

S:?' 08 
S27 60 
$-1390 



ORDER NO . PSC-9 3- 1070- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655-WS 
PAGE 52 

UTILITY: Southern States Utilities, Inc./Deltona U tilities, Inc. 
SYSTEM: MARCO ISLAND 
COUNTY: COWER 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PROJECTED TEST YEAR ENDED: APRIL 30, 1993 

Residential , M ulti-Family. and General Service 
Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 
5/8'x3/4' 

3/4' 
1' 

1-1/2' 
2" 
3 ' 
4. 

6' 
a· 

10' 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 G. 

Bulk Raw Water Sorvico 
Bnso Fac1llty Charge. 
All Meter Sizes 
5/a'x:J/4' 

Gallonage Charge par 1.000 G. 

Private Fire Pro tection 
Meter Size: 
5/a'x3/4' 

3/4' 
1' 

1-1/2' 
2' 
3 ' 
4 ' 
6' 
a· 

10' 

5ta• x 3/4 • meter 
3M 
SM 

10 M 

$581 

$13.01 
$24.99 
$39.38 
sn.73 

$120.90 
S24o.n 
S464.aO 
S66a.15 

S1.60 

$99.50 

S0.53 

S13at 
$26.59 
S40.9a 
$80.94 

S128.a9 
$184 83 

$10.61 
$13 81 
S21 81 

WATER 
RATE SCHEDULE 

PHASE 2 

Monthlv Rates 

Commission 
Approved 

Interim 

S9 31 

S20.8~ 

$40.03 
S63.07 

$124.50 
S193 65 
$385.6~ 

$744.47 
$1 ,070.18 

S2.56 

SS9.50 

S0. 53 

S22. 12 
$42.59 
$65.6~ 

$ 129.64 
S206.44 
$296.04 

Sl6.99 
$22. 12 
$34.93 

Utility 
Requested 

n naJ 

$22 25 
$33.38 
S55.63 

$111 .25 
S178.00 
$356.00 
$556.25 

$1,112 so 
$1 ,780.00 
S2.55a.75 

$2.18 

$99.50 

so 53 

$7.42 
$ 11.13 
$ 18.54 
S37.08 
SS9.33 

Si 18.67 
$185.42 
$370.83 
$593.33 
$852.92 

S28.79 
$33 15 
S~4 .05 

Commiss1on 
Approved 

Final 

S7 97 
S11 .96 
Sl9 93 
$39 85 
S63.76 

S127 52 
-.99 25 
$398.50 
S637.60 
S916.55 

$300 

$ 120.53 

so 64 

S21.25 
S42 51 
S66 ~2 

$132.83 
S212.53 
SJOS 52 

S16.97 
S22.97 
$37 97 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-vlS 
DOCKET NO. 9206 55- WS 
PAGE 53 

vnUTY: Southern S tates Utilities. Inc./Deltona Ut ilities, Inc. 
SYSTEM: MARCO ISLAND 
COUNTY: COWER 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PROJECTED TEST YEAR ENDED: APRIL 30 , 1993 

WASTEWATER 
RATE SCHEDULE 

PHASE 2 

Month!~ Rates 

Commossion 
Approved 

Current lnterom 
Residential 

Base Factlity Charge: 
AJI meter sozes SS.51 S12 51 

GallOnage Charge (per 1 ,000 Gallons) 
0-6.000 Gallons S1 .11 S2 11 
6.000 - 10.000 GallOns 
Sewer Cap (GallOns) 6,000 6.000 

General Service and Multi- Famil~ 

Base Factlity Charge: 
Meter Size: 
5/a"X3/4" SS.S7 $12 51 

3/4" 
1' S30.05 SS7 23 

1- 1/2" S59.39 $113.\0 
2" $94.60 $180.\6 
3' S1aa.51 S359 00 
4' $294.15 S!..ao 1a 
6' S587.62 S1 ,119 06 
a· S587.62 $1,\19.06 

10' S/55.55 $1.438. 87 

GallOnage Charge (per 1.000 GallOns) S1.35 S2 57 

Shae!owrodge sa1.: 2a $1.5!;0 71 

Bulk Wastewater Service 
Base Factlity Charge: 
Meter Size: 
S/8"X3/4' SS.S7 S12.51 

3/4' 
1' S30.05 S57 23 

1-112" S59.39 $1 13.10 
2" S94.6:J S1a0.1 6 
3' S188.51 S359 00 
4 ' S294.1 5 SS60.18 
6' S587 62 $1,11906 
a· 

10' 

GaJ;onage Charge (per 1.000 GallOns) $1.41 $2.69 

Effluent Reuse 
GallOnage Charge per 1.000 G S025 so ::!5 

5/8' x 3/4' motor 
3,000 Gallons S9.90 S1a 85 
5,000 Gallons S12.12 S230t. 

10.000 Gallons $13.23 $25 20 

Utolity Commossoon 
Requested Approved 

F inal Fonal 

S37 2a S1 i 00 

S2 23 S3 17 
S2.23 S311 

10,000 10.000 

S37 2° s 11.00 
S55.St $16 !:0 
S93.20 S22.00 

S1a6 . .:o S55.00 
S29a.2<: saaoo 
SS96 .:a $1 76.00 
S932.00 S275 00 

$1 .86.: 00 ssso.oo 
S2.9a2.40 sa8o.oo 
S-!.287 20 Si 255 00 

S2 23 s:: a' 

$1,287 83 s; e!:a a.: 

S3728 s; 1.00 
S55.92 $16 50 
S9320 S2200 

$186.40 $.!:500 
S298.24 saa oo 
SS96~ S176 00 
S932.00 $275.00 

$1 .86-1 00 SS50 00 
S::!.!l82 ·10 saeo oo 
S,.l 267 ::!0 $1,265 00 

S2 23 S3.a1 

so 25 so ::s 

$-!3 97 s::o s; 
$-:843 S::!6 ~ 
S59 58 S-!2 /0 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-\·~S 
DOCKET NO. 920655 -WS 
PAGE 54 

UTILITY: Southern States Utilities, Inc./ Deltona Utilities , Inc. 
SYSTEM : MARCO ISLAND 
COUNTY: COLLIER 
DOC KET NO. 920655-WS 
PROJECTED TEST YEAR ENDED: APRIL 30, 1993 

RATE SCHED ULI; 

Schedule of Rate Decrease After Expiration of 
Amortization Period for Rate Case Expense 

Water 

Monthly Rates 

Commission 
Approved 

Residential, Multi - F amily, and General Service Rates 

Base Facility Charge (m eter sizes): 
5/a"x3/4' $7.97 

3/4' $1 1.96 
1' $19.93 

1-1 /2' 539.a5 
2' $63.76 
3' 5127.52 
4' $199.25 
6" 539a.5o 
a· 5637.60 

10' $916.55 

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons) $3.00 

Bulk Raw Wate r Service 

Base Facility Charge (meter sizes): (NO CHANGE) S120.53 

Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gallons) so 64 

Private Fire Protection 
Meter Size: 

2' 521.25 
3" $42.51 
4' 566.42 
6' $132.83 
a· S212.5J 

10' S305.52 

Ra te 
De · rease 

$0.05 
50.07 
S0.11 
$0.23 
$0.36 
S0.72 
51 .13 
S2.26 
S3.62 
$5.21 

S0.02 

$0.00 

$0.00 

so 12 
$0.24 
$0.38 
S0.75 
$1.21 
$1.74 



ORDER NO. PSC-9 3-1070-FOF-\vS 
DOCKET NO . 920655 -WS 
PAGE 55 

UTILITY: Southern States Utilities, Inc./Deltona Ut ilities, Inc. 
SYSTEM: MARCO ISLAND 
COUNTY: COLLIER 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PROJECTED TEST YEAR ENDED: APRIL 30, 1993 

RATE SCHEDULE 

Schedule of Rate Decrease After Expiration o f 
Amortization Period for Rate Case Expense 

Residential 
Base Facility Charge (all meter sizes): 

Gallonage Charge (per 1 ,000 Gallons) 
0-10,000 Gallons 

General Service and Multi-Family 
Base Facility Charge (meter size): 
5/8"x3/4" 

3/4" ,. 
1 -1 /2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
a· 

1 o· 

Gallonage Charge (per 1 ,000 Gallons) 

Shadowridge 

Bulk Wastewater Service 
Base Facility Charge (meter size): 
5/8"x3/4" 

3/4" ,. 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
a· 

10" 

Gallonage Charge (per 1 ,000 Gallons) 

E ffluent Reuse 

Wastewater 

Monthly Rates 

Gallonage Charge (per 1 ,000 gallons) (NO CHANGE) 

Commission 
Approved 

Rates 

$11.00 

$3 17 

$11.00 
$16.50 
$22.00 
$55.00 
$88.00 

$176.00 
5275.00 
$550.00 
$880.00 

51,265.00 

S3 81 

51,858.64 

$11 .00 
$16 50 
$22.00 
$55.00 
$88.00 

5176.00 
$275.00 
$550.00 
$880.00 

51,265.00 

$3.81 

$0.25 

Rate 
Decrease 

S0.06 

so 02 

S0.06 
$0.08 
S0.11 
S0.28 
$0.45 
$0.90 
S1 41 
52 82 
5..1 5 1 
S6.48 

$0.02 

S5 37 

$0.06 
so 08 
50.11 
S0.28 
$0.45 
$0.90 
$1.41 
$2.82 
$4.51 
$6 . .18 

50.02 

50.00 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655-WS 
PAGE 56 

Effluent Charge 

Marco Island currently provides treated effluent to t hree 
customers : the Island Country Club, Inc ., Marco Shores Count ry Club 
and R&B Lawn Service. The current rate for treated effluent was 
established by Order No . 20257, issued November 4, 1988 . Due to 
the poor quality of ground water on the island , the treated 
e f fluent customers ' only alternativ e water s ource is the purchase 
of raw water from SSU . The curre ntly author ized rat e for raw 
water, as provid e d to Marco Shores, is $0 . 53 per 1,000 gallons . 

Utility witness Sweat explained that rates for the provision 
of treated effluent f o r irrigation purposes should be determined on 
a case-by-case basis. Circumstances differ within a particular 
s ystem's service t e rritory which may influence the rates that 
should be charged . SSU believes that if a firm rate for reclaimed 
water is established, SSU may lose opportunities to maxi mize the 
use of reclaimed water . Since wells cannot b e drilled due to the 
poor quality of ground water supplies , the customers' only 
alternative water source for irrigation is essentially the 
customer's ability to purchase raw water from ssu . The curre ntly 
authorized rate is $0 . 47 . SSU's only alternativ es fo r disposal are 
the percolatio n ponds and a deep inj ection w~ll. 

SSU explains that the purchase of treated effluent appears to 
be price sensitiv e. While some treated effluent was provided 
wi t hout charge at the request of the utility, SSU was able to seli 
only approximately 100,000 , 000 gallons of treate d effluent in the 
tes t year. In comparison, the utility provided more than 
255 , 500 , 000 gallons of reclaimed water in the year prior to 
charging for treated efflu2nt . 

We encourage the use of treated effluent particularly since 
the alternative disposal methods, deep well injection a nd 
percolation ponds are more expensive . This cost savings ~ s 
reflected in the utility's expenses and revenue requirements, and 
results in lower costs to the customer. The ...:urrent charge o f 
$0.25 per 1, 000 gallons of treated effluent is reasonable . We 
believe i t is appropriate to contin ue charging c urrent customers 
$0.2 5 per thousand gallons for treated effluent . Agreements for 
the provisio n of treated effluent with f uture custome rs s hal l be 
filed with the Commission for review and approval on a case- by -case 
basis . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 57 

No Refund Required 

By Order No . PSC-92-1359-FOF- WS, issued November 23, 1992, the 
Commission approved interim rate increases, subject to refund, of 
$2,488,974 (59 .57 percent) and $1,191,123 (88.74 percent) for water 
and wastewater, respectively. These increases resulted in annual 
revenues of $6,666,943 for water and $2,533,314 for wastewater . 
Pursuant to Section 367.082, Florida Statutes, any refund should be 
calculated to reduce the rate of return of the utility during the 
pendency of the proceeding to the same level within the range of 
the newly authorized rate of return. Adjustments made in the rate 
case test period that do not relate to the period when interim 
rates were in effect should be removed. 

The approved interim rates for the interim test year ending 
April 30, 1992, did not include any pro forma provisions for 
increased operating expenses or increased plant . The increases, 
however, were determined based upon year - end conditions due to 
extraordinary growth in the utility's investment in plant 
facilities. The approved interim increases were designed to allow 
recovery of actual operating expenses , interest charges, and : he 
floor of the last authorized range of return on equi~y . 

The final revenue requirements in this case are calculated 
based on the projected test year ended April 30, 1993, and they 
include certain pro forma expenses that were not incurred during 
the interim collection period. Most significant among these is the 
provision for rate case expense, which charge is recovere d 
prospectively. However, even when this c harge is e xcluded, the 
final rate increase still significantly exceeds the interim rate 
increase. The comparable ~evenue requirement was calculated using 
the cost of capital determined in an earlier portion of this 
recommendation. This overall cost of capital includes the r e t u rn 
on equity that, by statute, is the prescribe d retuLn to be used t o 
test for excessive earnings during the interim collection period. 

Based on the foregoing, we have calculated comparative interim 
rate increases o f 84.34 percent for water service and 124. 12 
percent for wastewater servic~ . Since these relative 1ncreases 
exceed the previously approved interim rate increases of 59.57 
percent and 88.74 percent for the respective water and wastewater 
systems, no refund of interim rates is required . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 58 

Rate Case Expense Apportionment 

Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes , require s that rate case 
expense be apportioned for recovery over a period of four years. 
The statute fur .. her requires that the rates o f the utili ty be 
reduced i mmediat e ly by the amount of rate case expense previously 
included in the rates . Accordingly, we find that the rates s hould 
be reduced by $42,568 f o r water and $15 , 003 for wastewater after 
four years . The revenue reductio ns reflect the amortized annual 
rate case expense amounts plus the gross -up for regulatory 
assessment fees . The appropriate rates upon r eduction after four 
years are reflected in this body of rhis Order. 

The utility shall file revised t a riffs no later than one month 
prior t o the actual date of the required rate reduction. In 
addition , the utility shall file a propo s ed customer notice setting 
fort h the lower r ates and the r eason fo r the reduction . 

If t he utility files this r educt i o n in conjunct ion w~th a 
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data s hall be 
filed f o r the price index and/or pass-through increase o r decrease 
and the r e duc t ion in the rates due to the amorti7~d rate case 
e xpense . 

Conservation Program 

The utility prov ided information r egarding its conservation 
program. Utility wi tness Sweat explai ned that the L'.tility has a 
multiple a ward-winning c onservation program . He testified that the 
utility has given conservation presentations to a number o f civic 
organizations in the serv~~e area. He also testified that SSU has 
had numerous bill inserts, newsletter a r ticles , advertisements and 
offered water s avi ng kits. The utility also provided a detaile d 
plan regarding implementatio n and continuance of t he program. 

OPC did not provide a~y testimony on this issue during the 
hearing. Ho we ver OPC recommends in its brief t hat the Commissio n 
o rder SSU to pro v i de a study of the viability of using reclaimed 
water for residential and commercial irrigat ion purposes and a pla n 
of action for implementing a reclaimed water po lic y. OPC states 
further that SSU would be able to reduce the need for additional 
water treatment facilities and raw water supplies if it pursued the 
alternative of selling treated e fflue nt for irrigation purposes . 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 59 

We have reviewed SSU's conservation program plan. The program 
includes a speaker's bureau that has spoken before a number of 
civic groups on Marco Island and customer newsletters which 
e mphasize water conservation . Further, written information is 
available upon 1equest and at open houses regarding xeriscaping. 
Additionally, the utility currently provides treated effluent to 
four customers. During the projected test year, the utility 
expected to sell 67,252 , 000 gallons or approximately 8.5 percent of 
total effluent that is expected to be treated during the projected 
test year. SSU witness Dave Denny testified that SSU's goal is 100 
percent reuse from the waste water plant. Mr. Denny a lso discussed 
the possibility of providing treated effluent to other customers 
such as condominium associations . 

It appears that the utility is making substantial efforts at 
educating its customers about conservation and the future use of 
treated effluent . Therefore, the utility should continue the 
current conservation program and the utility should continue to 
work towards its goal of 100 percent reuse of treated effluent. 

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested and Allowance for Funds Use d 
During Construction 

The parties and Staff have adopted certain stipulations with 
regard to calculation of the appropriate allowance for funds used 
during construction (AFUDC ) and allo wance for funds prudently 
invested (AFPI) rates. Stipulation B-17 specifies that the AFUDC 
rate should conform to the authorized cost of capital. Stipulation 
B-13 specifies that the AFPI rate should conform to the authorized 
cos t of capital and, in addition, it should reflect the used and 
useful adjustments applied in this case. We agree. In accordance 
with those stipulations, the approved AFUDC and AFPI rates are 
shown on the attached Schedules Nos. 7 and Schedule 8, 
respectively. 

The AFUDC rate I calculated on an annual basis I is 10 . 04 
percent. The corresponding monthly rate is .800468 percent. The 
AFPI rates will be effective f or connections made on or after July, 
1993 , and the charge will grow progressively larger each month 
through June, 1998. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1 . The Commission has jurisdiction to determine the 
water a nd waste water rates and charges of Southern 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 60 

States Util it ies, Inc . /Deltona Utilities , Inc ., 
pursuant to Sections 367.081 and 367 .101, Florida 
Statutes . 

2 . As th~ applicant in this case , Southern States 
Ut i lities, Inc./Deltona Utilities , Inc ., has the 
burden of proof that its proposed rates and charges 
are j ustified . 

3. Th e rates and charges approved herein are j usr., 
reasonable, compensatory, not unfairly 
discriminatory and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 367.081 (2) , Flo rida 
Statutes, and other governing la~. 

4. Pursuant to Chapter 25-9.001 ( 3) , Florida 
Administrative Code, no rules and regulations, or 
schedules of rates and charges , or mod~fications or 
revisions of the same, shall be effective unt il 
filed with and approved b y the Commission . 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
application by Southern States Utilities , Inc . /Deltona Utilir.ies, 
Inc ., for increased rates and charges for water and wastewater 
service is hereby a pproved to the extent set forth in the body of 
this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of r.his 
Order is hereby a pproved ..~.n every respect . It is further 

ORDERED that all matters contained herein , whether in the form 
o f discourse in the body of this Order or schedules attached hereto 
are , by reference, expressly incorporated herein . It is further 

ORDERED that Southern States Utilities, Inc . /Del tona 
Utilities, Inc., shall submit within sixr.y (60) days of the 
issuance of this Order a detailed star.ement of the actual ra te case 
e xpense incurred. The information shall be subwitted in the form 
prescribed for Schedule B-10 of the MFRs . In the e vent a motion 
for reconsideration is fil ed, the rate case e xpense inf ormation 
shall be filed within sixty (60) days of the issuance of an order 
entered on the motion for reconsideration. It is furthe~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 61 

ORDERED that the new final rates shall be effective for 
services rendered o n or after the stamped approval date of the 
tariff sheets. The utility shall be allowed to prorate the 
customer bills so that the rates become effective on the same day 
for all customer >. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 
charges approved herein, Southern States Ut i lities, Inc . /Deltona 
Utilities, Inc ., shall submit and have approved revised tariff 
pages. The revised tariff pages will be approved upon Staff's 
verification that the pages are consistent wi th our decision herein 
and that the customer notice is adequate . It is further 

ORDERED that Phase 2 rates shall be implemented after December 
1994. Prior to its implementation of the Phase 2 rates approved 
herein, Southern States Utilities, Inc./Deltona Utilities, Inc., 
shall submit and have approved revised tariff pages . The revised 
tariff pages will be approved upon Staff's verification that the 
pages are consistent with our decision herein and that the customer 
notice is adequate . It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approv ed herein shall be r~duced at the 
end of the four-year rate case expense amortization period. The 
utility shall file revised tariff sheets no later than one month 
prior to the actual date of the reduction . 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 23rd 
day of July , 1993 . 

( S E A L ) 
LAJ 

Reporting 

The t wo-member panel initially split on five issue s. These were 
issues involving rate case expense, the used and useful percentagP 
for the water treatment facilities, R.O. plant chemical costs and 
lime softening chemical and P.lectrical costs. Chairman J . Terry 
Deason voted to split the tie on all of the issues, except for the 
i ssue involv ing the R.O. plant chemical cost . On that issue, 
Commissioner Lauredo amended his vote and voted with the Majority 
decision as reflected herein. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 62 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Sectio n 
120 . 59(4) , Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administrative h l aring or judicial revie w of Commission o rders that 
i s available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply . This notice 
should not be construe d to mean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial revie w will b e grante d or result in the re l ie f 
sought . 

Any party advers ely affected by t he Commiss ion's final action 
in this matter may reques t : 1) r econsideration of t h e decision by 
fili ng a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting wi thin fifteen (15) days of the i s suance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code ; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an ele ctric , gas o r telephone util i ty o~ t h e 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or s e we r 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
t he filing fee with the appropriate court. This fi.Ling must be 
completed within thirty (30) days after the is3uance o f thi s o rde r, 
pursuant to Rule 9 . 110 , Florida Rules of Civil Procedure . The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900 (a) , 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 6 3 

PSC - 93 - 1070 - FOF - WS 

92 0 6 55- WS 

r 

-
COMPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISLAND 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE - PHASE 1 RATES 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

COt.IPONENT UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SEFMCE $ 34,723,833 $ 0 $ 

2 LAND 368.967 0 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENT~ 0 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (6, 166,245) 0 

5CIAC (4.7~.500) 0 

6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 891 ,099 0 

7 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS - NET 0 0 

8 ADVANCES FO R CONSTRJCOON 0 0 

9 DEFERRED TAXES 304.548 0 

10 WORKING CAPITAl. AI.LOWANCE 220.213 137,448 

---------- ----------
AATE BASE $ 25.'" 2.912 $ 137,448$ 

m:a•••=== == •:am:a::sc=s::~a 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

SCHED ULE NO . 1- A 
DOCK!::.! NO . 920655-WS 

COMMISSION 
COt.lt.IISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

34,723,833$ (298.~7)$ 34,-125,371 

368.967 (221,000) 1-17,967 

0 0 0 

(6. 166.245) (246) (6. 166,491) 

(4,769.500) 0 (4.7~.500) 

891.099 0 69 1,099 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

304.548 (86.7S6) 21 7.7'J2 

357,661 (63.250) 294.-105 

---------- ---------- ----------
25.600.300 s (669.725)$ 25,020,635 

=-----====:;; ··--======1111 -~=====.::. ..a.a 

---- ---



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 64 

PSC - 93 - 1070 - FOP - WS 

92 0 655- WS 

- ·------------- ------ ----- ----------

C OMPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISLAND 
SCHEDtJl..E OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE- PHASE 1 RATES 
~CST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTlUTY 

COMPONENT UTIUTY ADJUSlloC ENTS 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE s 19,368,943 s OS 

2 LAND 234,336 0 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS (1 ,681,877) 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (3.72),700) 0 

SCIAC (3.967 ,920) 0 

6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 1,218,644 0 

7 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS - NET 0 0 

8 ADVANCES FORCONSTFUCTION 0 0 

9 DEFERRED TAXES (139,374) 0 

10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 95.148 5,549 

---------- ----------
RATE BASE s 11,407,191 s 5.549 s 

---------- --~~~~-------

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 
PER UTIUTY 

19,368,943 s 

234.336 

(1,681,877) 

(3.72:l.7001 

(3,9€'.',920) 

1,218,644 

0 

0 

(139,374) 

100,797 

SCHEDln-E NO. 1-B 
DOClCET NO. 920655- W S 

COMMISSION 
COUMISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

(58,455)$ 19,310.488 

0 <'1-1.336 

(920.81 5) (2.602.692) 

1- .. 6 14 (3. 589. 095) 

(23.100) (3.991.02:)) 

547 1,219.191 

0 0 

0 0 

(47,296) (186,670) 

(3 .-1061 97.39 1 

---------- ---------- ----------
11,412,640$ (920.9111$ 10,491,929 

••• • -••••• ••••-••u•• 
____ .. _____ 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 65 

PSC - 93 - 1070 - F O F - WS 
920655- WS 

COMPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISLAND 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE - PHASE 1 RATES 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

EXPLANATION 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 - C 
DOCKET N O. 920655 - WS 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

WATER 

·------------------------------------------~--------------

WASTEWATER I 
I 

(1)_UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE 
a) Adjustment to show retirement of percolation ponds 
b) Adjustment to correct double counting error and to show reduced cost of 

tranamisslon main 
c) Test year addition s for AO plant and deep well Injection plants 
d) Adjustment to remow effluent line construction cost 
e) Adjustment to show red.Jced cost of catwalks 
f) Adjustment to capitalize m isclassified charges (5#819) 

(2}l.ANO 
a) Adjustment to classify 160 acre site as non-used and useful 

property hold for future u:;e 

(3)NON - USED AND USEFUL PLANT 
a) Used and useful adjustment to wastewater treatment plant 

lncludoo adjuctmentc for retirements and revised costs 

(4)ACCUMUL.ATED DEPRECIATION 
a) Adjustment to show retirement of percolation ponds 
b) Adjustment to correct double counting error and to show reduced cost of 

transmlsslon main 
c) Toot yonr additions for AO plant and deep well injection planto 
d) Adjustment to remow effluent line construction cost 
e) Adjustment to show red.Jced cost of catwalks 

CIAC 
a) lmputadon of CIAC to offset msrgn reserve 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATIO N 
a) Pro fom1a provision of amortization o f imputlld C IAC 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
a) Reduced provision for defer.ed taxes- post-retirement benefits 
b) Remove deferred taxes related to intenm rates- Docket 900329-WS 

WO RKING CAPITAl, 
a) Adjustment to agree with recommended operat10g expenses 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

$ 
(838.558) 

537,911 

2.180 

(135,000) 

186,910 
(78,866) 
(3 1,-199) 

(298.46Il s ==~(58~. -~~5§:::/l 

s _____{920,8_15) 

s 135.000 
11.979 

(12.225) (5. 192) 
1.314 

492 
(246) s 131,614 

s (23, 100) 

s 547 

(2.888) s (1,018) 
(83,868) (<!6 .278) 
(86,756) s (4~~ 

(63,256) s ==~(3~,4;::96:1l~ 



COMPANY: SS U I COI.Uim I MARCO ISI.ANU 
Ct\PIT AI. STRlJC fUHH - PIIAS E I RATES 
TEST Yl!AR l!NU£!0 Al'lU L 30, 1993 

SCIIEDUL£! NO.2-A 
UOCKL!T NO. 920655 - WS 

,-------------------------------------------------.----------------------------------------------~ I 

UJ 
3: 
I 

c.... 
0 

""' I 

DESCRIPTION 

1 LONG TERM DEBT 

2 SHORT-TERM DEBT 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 

4 COMMON EQUITY 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

7 DEFERRED lTC'S 

8 AD.A.JSTMENT FOR GAS 

0 
r- 9 TOTAL CAPITAL 
o Ul .... ~ 
I I 

Mil) 

0\ 1.1) 
ti.O 
uo 
UJN 
o,O'I 

· 0 oz z 1.0 
f-<1.0 

o::w 
w::.::w 
ou~ 
~0~ 
000. 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

s 74,241 ,621 

10,000.000 

3,145,284 

72,800.857 

1,366,291 

2,410,038 

(2,884,000) 

----------
s 161 ,080,091 

========== 

WEIGHT COST 

46.09% 1053% 

6.2 1% 6.71% 

1.95% 0.00% 

45.20% 12.10% 

0.85% 7.64~~ 

1.50% 10.78% 

- 1.79% 12. 10% 
------
100.00% 
====== 

UTILITY I 
WEIGHTE[ I 

COST I 
4.85% 

0.42"k 

0.00% 

5 47% 

0.06% 

0. 16'l'o 

-0.22% 
--------

10.74o/o 
======== 

COMMISSION 
RECONC. ADJ. BAU.NCE 

TO UTIUTY PER 
EXHIBIT COMMISSION WEIGHT COST 

$ (57,391,659)$ 16,849,962 47 45~ 9.50'Yo 

(7 ,850,883) 2,149,117 6.05 .. 5.20% 

(2,469,326) 675,958 1.90ro 0.00% 

(57,155, 102) 15.645.755 44.06 .. 12.19% 

(1,072,659) 293,632 oSJ• .. 7.64% 

( 1.8~2.093) 517,945 1 .4~ 10.2 1% 

2,264,195 (619.BCS) - 1.75 .... 12.19% 
----------- ----------· ------- ------

$ (125,567 ,528)$ 35,512.563 100.~ 
::::::=;=======:::= ==========: ======= 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH 

RETURN ON EQUITY 11.19% 13.19% 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 9.75% 10.63% 

WEIGHTED 
COST PER 
COMMISSION 

4 51""o 

0.31% 

0.00% 

5.37":. 

0.06% 

0. 15~. 

-0.21% 

---------
10. 19% 

========= 



ORDER NO . P SC - 93 -10 7 0-F O F - WS 

DOCKET NO . 920655 -WS 
PAGE 6 7 

COMPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISLAND 
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE - PHASE 1 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

SPECIFIC SPECIFIC 

SCHEDULE NO . 2 - B I 
DOCKET NO . 920655- WS l 

I 
I 

ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT PRO RATA NET 
DESCRIPTION 

1 LONG TERM DEBT s 

2 SHORT-TERM DEBT 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 

4 COMMON EQUITY 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

6 ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOME TAX 

7 OTHER (Explain) 

8 TOTAL CAPITAL s 

(1) 

4,162,500 s 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4,162,500 s 

(2) RECONCILE ADJ USTMENT 

OS (61,554,1 59) s {57,391,659) 

0 (7 ,850,883) {7,850.883) 

0 (2,469.326) (2.469,326) 

0 (57,155,1[ 2) (57,155,102) 

0 (1,072,659) (1.072,659) 

0 (1,892,093) ( 1,892,093) 

0 2.264,195 2.264,195 

0 s (129,730,028) s (125.567.528) 
=========== ========== ========== = ======== · 



Ill 
:?; 
I 

u.. 
0 
u.. 
I 

0 
r-­
o {f} 
~ 

..., I.!) 
0\ 11) 

11.0 
u o 
IJl N 
(1. 0\ 

CO MI'AN Y: SSU I COLLJ im I MAJ{ CU ISLA ND 
STATE MENT OF WATER Ol'ERATI O NS - PIIASH I RATES 
TEST YI!AR EN DED APRI L 30, 1993 

UTILITY COMMISSION 

---1 SCIII!DU LE NO.3- A 
DOCK ET NO. 920655 - WS 

TEST YEAfl UTILITY ADJUSTED COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUtnEMENT 

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 4, t 77,563 $ 4,394,093 $ 8,571 ,656 s (4,383,093)$ 4, t 88,563 $ 3,505,557 $ 7,694,120 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------

OPERATING EXPENSES: 105.18% 83.69% 

2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $ 1,761,702$ 1,099,587 $ 2,861,289 $ (506,052)$ 2,355,237 s s 2,355,237 

3 DEPRECIATION 1,365,052 0 1,365,052 684 1,365,736 1,365,736 

4 AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 551,432 239,738 791,1 70 (197,525) 593,645 157,750 751,395 

6 INCOME TAXES (352,000) 1,147,001 795.001 (1,382,746) (587,745) 1,259,780 672,035 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------
7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 3,326,186 $ 2,486,326 $ 5,812,512$ 9,539,384 $ 3,726,872 s 1,417,5~ $ 5,144,402 

6 OPERATING INCOME s 651,3n s 1,907,767$ 2,759,144 $ (13,922,4n)S 461,691 s 2,086,027$ 2,549,718 

9 RATE BASE $ 25,552,91 2 $ 25,690,360 $ 25,020,635 $ 25,020,635 

RATE OF RETURN 3.33% 10.74% 1.85% 10.19% 



Vl 
3: 
I 

[,.. 

0 
[,.. 

I 
0 

r- (/) 

::: ~ 
I I 

I"') LI) 

"' LI) 
1\.0 
uo 
VlN 
p, O\ 

COMI'ANY: SSU I COLLII!R I MAitCO ISLANO 
STATEMENT OF WAS11iWATUR OI'ERATIONS - PIIASE I RATES 
TEST YEAR EN DED APRIL 30, 1993 

TEST YEAR UTILITY 
UTILITY 

ADJUSTED 
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 1,824 ,777 s 1,519,000 $ 3,343,777 $ 

---------- ---------- ----------
OPERATING EXPENSES 83.24% 

COMMISSION 
COMMISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

(2.003.889)$ 1,339.888 $ 

---------- ----------

SCIIUOULE NO. 3-ll 
OOCKIH NO. 9206SS- WS 

REVENUE REVENUE 
INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

1,673,797 $ 3 ,013 ,685 

---------- -----------
124.92% 

2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $ 761,185$ 45 ,190 s 806.375 s (27 .249)$ 779,126$ $ 779.126 

3 DEPRECIATION 599,525 0 599,525 (48,734) 550 791 550,791 

4 AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 280.991 90,473 371 ,464 (98,375) 273,069 75.321 348,410 

6 INCOME TAXES (179.887) 520,447 340,560 (675,885) (335,325) 601,506 256,181 
---------- ---------- ---------- --·------- ---------- ---------- -----------

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 1,461 ,81 4$ 656,110$ 2 ,117.924 $ (850,242)$ 1,267,682 $ 676,827 $ 1,944,509 

8 OPERATING INCOME $ 362,963 s 862,890 s 1,225,853 $ (1,153.647)$ 72206 $ 996,969 $ 1,069.176 

9 RATE BASE $ 11,407,191 $ 11,41 2.840 $ 10,491,929 $ 10,491,929 

RATE OF RETURN 3.18"l. 10.74"(, 0.69% 10 19% 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 70 

PSC - 93 - 10 70 - F OF-WS 

920 655-WS 

COMPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISLAND 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS - PHASE I RATES 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRn. 30, 1993 

EXPLANATION 

(1) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Reverse utiity's proposed rate increase 
b) Correct Marco Shores billing error 
c) Adjustment to reflect add~lonal effluent revenues 
d) Remove Interim rate lncrea.se approved In Oockel No. 900329- WS 

(2) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Adjustment to reduce admiNstrative expenses -

allocation to St. Augustine system (S# A 1) 
b) AeclM~~ificallon of vendor discounts (S# B3) 

c) Amortization of merger costs (5#86) 

d) Remove charitable contributions - (S#67) 
e) Remove chamber of commerce a11d public relation 

expenditures- (S#Ba) 
f) Remove gas adverti liing expenses - (S#B9) 
g) Adjustment to miscellaneous expenses (5#610) 
h) Adjustment to correct overaccruaJ of materials (5#611) 
i) Adjustment to remove pay-as-you-go post-retirement benefits (5#814) 

D Reclassify expenditures at R.O. Plant - clearing test and rebuilding 

of lime sludge pump (S#B20) 
k) Recommended reduction to post- retirement benefits 
I) Adjustment to assign retirement benefits to construction efforts 

ml Adjustment to reflect reduced allowance for bad debt expense 

n) Reduce pro-.1slon for payroll increase to 3% 
o) Adjustment to show office closing costs 
p) Remove wage provision related 10 gas promobonaJ etfons 

q) Remove expense caused by changing accounting trea!ment regarding deferred 
o rganization costs 

r) Adjust prOIAslon tor rate case expense 
s) Adjustment to show reduced pro forma expense at RO plant 

t) Adjustment to electrical expenses 
u) Adjustment to chemical expenses 
v) Reduced provision for purchased water 
w) Adjue1menl to electrical expenoos - lime softening plant 
x) Adjustment to chemical expenses - lime soften1ng plunt 
y) Reduced provision for purchased wate r - lime softening plant 

(3) DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
a) Adjuatment to reflect retirement of percolauon pond (S# 815) 

b) Depreciation rofatud to mlscla.ssofled plant coots 
c) Uoed and useful adjustment to wastewater plant 
d) Adjustment to correct double counting error and to show reduced cost of 

tranamisslon main 
e) Test year add tions tor AO plant and deep well inJection plants 

Q Adju stment to remove efftuontline constructiOfl cost 
g) Adjustment to show reduced cost of catwalk:~ 

h) AmortiZBtlon of Imputed CIAC 

- --- l 
SCIIEDULE NO. 3 - C 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE10F2 

WATER WASTEWA TEA l 

s 

s 

(4 .394.093) s 
11.000 

(4.383.093) s 

(11.722) 

(1. 496) 
(281) 

{18) 
(121) 

(435} 
(8.106) 
(3.316) 
(2.211} 
(4,360) 

{15.349) 
(6.198} 
{1.559) 

{12. 121) 
(1.994) 
(2.335) 

(29 1) 

.2.608 
(131,895) 

{14,788) 
(1 2.475) 

(6.621} 
(165,848) 

(89.911) 
(25.209) 

{1.519.000) 

10.000 
(494.889) 

_(2,003.889) 

(2.755) 

(527) 
(99) 

(61 
(42) 

(153) 
(2.858) 

(776) 

(5.41 0) 
(2. 18-1) 

(550) 
(5,095) 

(703) 
(823) 
(103) 

(5.2 12) 
(4 ,397) 

s (506,052) s - _(g~ 

$ s 
192 

(23.958) 

24,450 

(7.500) 

(46.912) 

10.384 
(2.629) 

(984) 
(1,093) 

s = 684_ s =· ~~(4=8, 734} 

I 



ORDER NO. P SC - 93 - 1 070 -P CI F- h'S 

DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 71 

COMPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISLAND 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERJ'TING STATEMEI'ITS - PHASE 1 RATES 
TEST YEAR l!NDED APR D.. 30, 1993 

EXPLANATION 

(-4) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 
a) Regulatory assessment fees related to revenue adjustment 
b) Adjustment to remow duplicate payment of intangrble taxes (5#816) 
c) Used and useful adjustment to propeny taxes 
d) Property taxes relaled to 160 acre site 

(5) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income taxes associated with adjusted test year income 

(6) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Adjustment to reflect recommended revenue requirement 

(7) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 
a) Regulatory as&&a&menttaxeo on additional revenues 

(8) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income taxes relaled to recommended income amount 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 3 - C 
DOCKET NO. 920655 - WS 
I' AGE 2 OF 2 

WATER 

(191.239) s 
(147) 

(139) 
{197,525) s 

WASTEWATER ' 

(90,175) 
(52) 

(8,148) 

(S8. 375j 

s - (1 .382.746) s __ l675.~ 

s 3.505.5o7 s 1.._673,797 

s 157 750 s ===,7=5=.3'-"2'=1 

s _.!..?59.Zl'!Q.. s = 60~506 



ORDER NO . 
DOCKET NO . 
PAGE 72 

P S C - 9 3 - 1 0 7 0- F O r -1-1 S 

9206S5 -WS 

COMPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISLAND 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE - PHASE 2 RATES 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL .30, 1993 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

COMPONENT UTIUTY ADJUSTMENTS 

1 UTlUTY PLANT IN SERVICE $ 34,723.838 s OS 

2 LAND 368,967 0 

3 NON- USED & USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (6, 166.245) 0 

5 CIAC (4 ,789,500) 0 

6 AMORTIZAT10N OF CIAC 691,099 0 

7 ACOUISrTlON ADJUSTMENTS - NET 0 0 

6 ADVANCES FORCONSTRJCTION 0 0 

9 DEFERRED TAXES 304.548 0 

10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 220.213 137,448 

--------- ---------
RATE BASE $ 25.552.912 $ 137.448$ 

a.c===-===== 

ADJUSTED 
TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY 

34.723.838 s 

368.967 

0 

(6, 166.245) 

(4,789,500) 

691 ,099 

0 

0 

304,548 

357,661 

SCHEDULE NO. 4- A 
DOCKET NO. 920655 - WS 

COMMISSION 
COMMISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

(298,407)$ 34,425,371 

(221,000) 147,967 

0 0 

(246) (6,166,491 ) 

0 (4,789.500) 

0 691 ,099 

0 0 

0 0 

(86,7S6) 217.792 

(63,256) 294.4~5 

---------- ---------- ----------
25.890,300 $ (669.725)$ 25,020.635 

~~-ag5gag• a~=~====== ==.= 



ORDER NO. PSC-9 3-10 70- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 73 

COMPANY: SSU I COLLil!R I MARCO ISLAND 
SCHEDULE OF WAST'EWATI!R RATI! BASE- PHASE 2 RATES 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRil. 30, 1993 

TEST YEAR 
PER UllUTY 

COMPONENT UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS 

1 UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE s 19.368.943 $ OS 

2 LAND 234.336 0 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENT~ (1.681,877) 0 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (3.73:>.700) 0 

5CIAC (3.967.92l) 0 

6 AMORTlZATION OF CIAC 1.218.644 0 

7 ACQUISITION AO.AJSTMENTS -NET 0 0 

8 ADVANCES FORCONSTRJCTION 0 0 

J DEFERRED TAXES (139.374) 0 

10 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 95.148 5.649 

---------- ----------
RATE BASE $ 11.407.191$ 5.649 s 

a=••••••~• ••c~•a•c:: 

ADJUSTED 
TEST fEAR 

PER UTILITY 

19.368.943 s 

234.336 

(1 ,681 ,877) 

(3. 73:>. 700) 

(3.967.92l) 

1.218.~1 

0 

0 

(139.374) 

100.797 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 - U 
DOCKET N O. 920655-WS 

COMMISSION 
COMMISSION ADJUSTED 
ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR 

(58.455)$ 19.310 488 

0 23-1.336 

(920.815) (2.602.6.9:2) 

131.b1-l (3.500.095) 

(23.100) (3.991.03:>) 

547 1 219.191 

0 0 

0 0 

(47.296) (186670) 

(3.-105) 97.39 

---------- ---------- ----------
11.412.840$ (920.911 )$ 10.491.929 

a•a===•••a ==-~~===== ===··--=== 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655- WS 
PAGE 74 

COMPANY: SSU I COU.IER I MARCO ISLAND 
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE - PHASE 2 RATES 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRD.. 30, 1993 

EXPL.ANATION 

(1) VTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE 
a) Adjustment to show retirement of percolation ponds 

b) Adjustment to correct double counting error and to show reduced cost of 

transmi&Sion mam 
c) Test year additions for AO plant and deep well injection plants 

d) Adjustment to rem ow effluent line construction cost 

e) Adjustment to show reciJced cost of catwalks 

f) Adju6tment to capitalize mlsclessified charges (S#B19) 

(2)LAND 
a) Adjustment to classify 160 acre site as non-used and useful: 

property held for future use 

(:l)NON- USED AND USEFUL PLANT 
a) Used and useful adjustment to wastewater treatment plant 

includes adjustments for retirements and reVIsed costs 

(4)ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

SCHEDULE NO. -4 -C 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

WATER WASTEWATER I 

s s ( 135.000) 

(838.558) 

537,911 186,910 

2.1 80 

(78.866) 
(31 ,499) 

s J?-JS~467) s - (58,455) 

s ~.81 ?} I 

a) Adjustment to show retirement of percolation ponds $ s 135,000 

b) Adjustment to correct double counting error and to show reduced cost of 

transmission maln 
c) Test year additions for AO plant and deep well injection plants 

d) Adjustment to remow effluent line construction cost 

e) Adjustment to show redJced cost of catwalks 

CIAC 
a) Imputation of CIAC to offset margn reserve 

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION 
a) Pro forma prollision of amortization of imputed CIAC 

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
a) Reduced provision for defened texas - post- retlremor t benef1ts 

b) Remove deferred taxes related to 1ntenm ratas - Docket 900329 - WS 

WORKING CAPITAL 
a) Adjustment to agree Wlth recommended operatU1g expenses 

1 1.979 

(12 ,225) (5,192) 
1,314 

492 

$ @.61 $ 131.614 

s (23,100) 
I 

s 547_ 

s (2.888) $ (1 .018) 

(83.868) (46.278) 

s {86. 756J s ~=:!,~ .. 7=296=:=! 

I 
s = J.63.256) s = '"'~) 



(f) 
::: 
I 

"-' 
() 

"-' 
I 

0 
1"'-U) 
0 3: ....... 
Ill) 

Mlf) 

0"1\0 
I O 
UN 
(f)O"' 
n. 

COMPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISI.ANU SCIIEUUU! NO. 5- A 
CArl r AL STRUCTURE - PIIASE 2 HATES OOCKI!T NO. 920655 - WS 
TI!ST YI!AR I!NOI.!O AI'RIL 30, 1993 

COMMISSION 
ADJUSTED UTILITY nECONC. ADJ. BALANCE WEIGHTED 
TEST YEAR WEIGI-HH TO UTIUTY PER COST PER 

DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY WEIGl IT COST COST EXHIBIT COMMISSION WEIGHT COST COMMISSION 

1 LONG TERM DEBT $ 74.24 1.621 46.09% 10.53% 4.85% s (57.391,659)$ 16,849.962 47.45% 7.92% 3 76% 

2 SHOAl-TERM DEBT 10,000,000 6.21% 6.71% 0.42% (7 ,850,883) 2.149,, 17 6.05% 5.20% 0 31'Yo 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 3,145.284 1.95% 0.00~· 0.00% (2,469,326) 675,958 1.90% 0.00% 0 OOo/o 

4 COMMON EQUITY 72.800,857 45.20% 12.10% 5.47% (57. 155,102) 15.645,755 44.06% 12.19% 5 37% 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 1,366,291 0.85% 7.64% 0.06% (1.072,6~9) 293,632 0.83% 7.64% 006% 

7 DEFERRED lTC'S 2.410,038 1.50% 10.76% 0.16% ( 1,892.093) 517,945 1.46% 9.44% 014% 

8 ACUJSTMENT FOR GAS (2,884,000) - 1.79% 12. 10% -0.22% 2.264,195 (619,&6) - 1.75% 12.19% -021% 
----------· ------ -------- ----------- ---------- ------- ---------

9 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 161,080,091 100.00% 10.74% s (125.567,528)$ 35,512.563 100.00% 943% 
==========· ====== ======== =========== ==========! ======= =~======: 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH 
-------

RETURN ON EQUITY 11. 19% 13.19% 
======= ------

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 8.99% 9.87~ 

======= 

L_ --------



ORDER NO . PSC-93-1070-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920655- WS 
PAGE 76 

COMPANY: SSU I COUIER I MARCO ISLAND 
ADJUSTMENTS TO CAPITAL STRUCTURE - PHASE 2 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

SPECIFIC SPECIFIC 

--l SCHEDULE NO . 5 - B 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 

ADJUSTMENT AOJUSTME~T PRO RATA NET 
DESCRIPTION 

1 LONG TERM DEBT s 

2 SHORT-TERM DEBT 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 

4 COMMON EQUITY 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 

6 ACCUM. DEFERRED INCOME TAX 

7 OTHER (Explain) 

8 TOTAL CAPITAL s 

(1) (2) RECONC ILE ADJUSTMENT 

4,162.500$ 0 s (61,554,159) s (57,391,659) 

0 0 (7,850,883) (7,850.883) 

0 0 (2,469,326) (2.469,326) 

0 0 (57, 155, 102) (57,155,102) 

0 0 (1,072.659) (1 ,072.659) 

0 0 (1 ,892,093) (1 ,892,093) 

0 0 2.264,195 2.264.195 

4,162,500 s 0 s (129.730.028) s (125.567,528) 

.;;;;.;==== ========== ========== ========== 



UJ 
3: 
I 

!J.. 
0 
!J.. 
I 

0 
r- UJ 
0 :3: 
..-c, 
II..() 

M 1.{) 
0\\0 
lo 

U N g: m 

CO MPANY : SSU I COLI.II!R I MARCO ISLAND 
STAlli MENT OF WATER O PERATI ONS - PIIASB 2 RATES 
TEST YEAR E NUI.!U APRI L 30, 1993 

UTILITY COMMISSION 

SCH EDULE NO.6 - A -- - -1 
UOCKBTNO.n0~5-WS 

TEST YEAR UTILITY ADJUSTED COMMISSION ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE 
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

I OPERATING REVENUES $ 4,177,563$ 4,394.093 $ 8,571 ,656 $ (4,383.093)$ 4,188.563 $ 3,306,196 s 7,494,761 

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ------ ---- -----------
OPERATING EXPENSES: 105.18% 78.93% 

2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $ 1,761 ,702$ I ,099,587 $ 2,861,289 $ (506,052)$ 2.355,237 $ s 2,355.237 

3 DEPRECIATION 1,365,052 0 I ,365,052 664 1,365,7:>13 1,365.736 

4 AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 551,432 239,738 791,170 (197 ,525) 593,645 146,779 742,424 

6 INCOME TAXES (352,000) 1,1 47,001 795,001 (1 ,311 , 107) (516,106) 1,188,137 672,031 
---------- ----- ----- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 3,326,166 $ 2,486,326 s 5,81 2,512 $ 9,611 ,024 $ 3,798,512 $ 1,336,916$ 5,135,427 

8 OPERATING INCUME $ 851,3n s 1,907,767 $ 2,759,144 $ (13,994 ,1 17)$ 390,051 $ 1,969,282 $ 2,359,334 

9 RATE BASE $ 25,552,912 $ 25,690,360 $ 25,020,635 $ 25,020,635 

RATE OF RETURN 3.33% 10.74% 1.56% 9.43% 



(/) 

~ 
I 
~ 
0 
~ 
I 

0 
r- U) 
0 ~ 
.--l ' 

I ll) 
M il) 
0'1\D 
10 
UN 
(/)0'1 
p.. 

CO MPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISLAND 
STATE MENT OF WASTl!WATL!I{ O PHRATIONS - PIIASE 2 RA'II!S 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

TEST YEAR UTILITY 
UTILITY 

ADJUSTED 
COMMISSION 

COMMISSION ADJUSTED 

SCill!OUl.E NO. 6 - 11 
OOCKI~T NO. 920655 - WS 

REVENUE REVENUE 
DESCRIPTION PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 1,824.777 $ 1,519,000 $ 3 .343.777 $ (2 .003,889)$ 1,339,888 s 1,590,1 99$ 2 ,930,087 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------OPERATING EXPENSES 83 24% 118 680(, 

2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $ 761,185$ 45, 190 $ 806.375 $ (27,249)$ 779,126$ $ 779,126 

3 DEPRECIATION 599,525 0 599,525 (46,734) 550.791 550.791 

4 AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 280,991 90,473 371 ,464 (96,375) 273,089 71 .559 344,648 

6 INCOME TAXES (179,687) 520,447 340,560 (645,845) (305,285) 571,464 266,180 
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- -----------

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 1,461 ,614 $ 656,110 $ 2 ,117,924 $ (820.202)$ 1,297,722 s 643,023 $ 1,940,746 

8 OPERATING INCC"ME $ 362,963 s 862,890 s 1,225,853 s (1,183,687)$ 42,1 66$ 947,176 $ 989,342 

9 RATE BASE $ 11,407,191 $ 11 ,412,8 40 $ 10,491,929 $ 10,491,929 

RATE OF RETURN 3 .18% 10 .74% 0 .40% 9 43% 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 
PAGE 79 

PSC-93-1070-POF-WS 

920655- WS 

COMPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISLAND 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMEt-ITS- PHASE 2 RATES 
TEST YEAR ENDED APR D. 30, 1993 

EXPLANATION 

(1) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Reverse uuity's proposed rate increase 
b) Correct Marco Shores billing error 
c) Adjustment to reftect addhional effluent revenues 
d) Remove interim rate increase approved in Docket No. 900329-WS 

(2) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Adjustment to reduce administrative expenses -

allocation to St. Auguotlno oystem (SNA 1) 
b) Aecl858lfica()o() of vendor discounts (S# B3) 

c) Amortization of merger coots (S#BG) 
d) Remove charitable contrib.Jtlons - (S#87) 
e) Remove chamber of commerce and public relation 

expenditures- (S#88) 
f) Remove gSD advertislng expenses - (SN 99) 
g) Adjustment to miscellaneous expen!les (5#810) 
h) Adjustment to correct overaccrual of matenals (5#811) 

i) Adjustment to remove pay-as-you-go post-retirement benefits (5#814) 

D Aec!llSSify expenditures at A.O. Plant - clearing test and rebuilding 

of lime sludge pump (5#820) 
k) Recommended redJction to post -retirement benefits 
I) Adjustment to assign retirement benefits to construction efforts 

m) Adjustment to reflect reduced allowance for bad debl expense 

n) Reduce provision for payroll increase to 3% 

o) Adjustment to show office closing costs 

p) Remove wage provision related to gas promotional efforts 

q) Remove expense caused by changing accountin J treatment regardtng deterred 

organization costs 
r) Adjust provision for rate case expense 
s) Adjustment to show reduced pro forma expense at AO plant 

t) Adjustment to electrical expenses 
u) Adjustment to chemical expenses 
v) Reduced provision for purchased water 

w) Adjustment to electncal expenses - lime softening plant 

x) Adjustment to chemtcal expenses - lime softemng plant 

y) Reduced prOVISion for purchased water - lime softening plant 

(3) DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
a) Adjustment to reflect retirement of percolation pond (5 #815) 

b) Depreciation related to mlscfSSSified plant costs 
c) Used and useful adjustment to wastewater plant 

d) Adjustment to correct double counting error and to show reduced cost of 

transmi$8lon main 
e) Test year add tiona for AO plant and deep well in jection plants 

f) Adjustment to remove effluent line construct100 cost 
g) Adjustment to show reduced cost ot corwolk:~ 

h) Amortization o f tmpulfld CIAC 

$ 

s 

s 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 6-C 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 1 or- 2 

WATER 
I 

WASTEWATER I 

(4 ,394.093) $ 
11,000 

(1.519.000) 

10.000 
(494.889) 

(4.383.~ s __(2.003.889] 

(1 1.722) 

(1.496) 
(281) 

(18) 
(121) 

(435) 
(8, 106) 
(3.316) 
(2.211) 
(4 .360) 

(15,349) 
(6. 198) 
(1.559) 

(12. 121) 
(1.994) 
(2 .335) 

(291) 

12.608 
(131,895} 
(14 ,788) 
(12.475) 

(6 .621) 
(165.848) 

(89.91 1) 
!25.2092 

(506,05?1 s 

$ 

192 

(23.958) 

24.450 

684 $ 

(2.755) 

(527) 
(99) 

(6) 
(42) 

(153) 
(2.858) 

(776) 

(5. 410) 
(2,184) 

(550) 
(5.095) 

(703) 
(823) 
(103) 

4, -WA 

(5.212) 
(4.397) 

{27d49) 

(7.500) 

(46.912) 

1v.384 
(2 .629) 

(984) 
p .093l 

{48.734) 

' 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO . 
PAGE 80 

PSC- 93-1070-FOF - WS 
920655-WS 

COMPANY: SSU I COU..IER I MARCO ISLAND 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING STATEMENTS - PI-lASE 2 RATES 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

EXPu.NATION 

(4) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXE~ 
a) Rogulatory asae861l1ent fees related to revenue adjustment 

b) Adjustment to remow duplicate payment of int~r~gible taxes (S#816) 

c) Ueed and useful adjustment to property taxes 

d) Property taxes related to 160 acre site 

(5} INCOME TAXES 
a) Income taxes associated with adjusted test year income 

(6) OPERATING REVENUES 
a) Adjuatment to ronect recommended rever ue requorement 

(7) TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 
a) Rogulatory astleosmenttaxes on additional revenuoa 

(8) INCOME TAXES 
a) Income taxes raised to recommended income amount 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

SCIIEDULE NO. 6-C 
DOCKET NO. 920655- WS 
PAGE 20F 2 

WATER 

(1 97.239) s 
(147) 

(139) 

WASTEWATER 

(90, 175) 
(52) 

(8, 148) 

(197,525) s ~ 

(1,311 ,107) s 

1~_779 $ 71,559_ 

1 188 t37 s ===L=7""1 ""4=64= 



ORDER NO. PSC - 9 3 - 10 7 0 - F OF - \v S 

DOCKET NO. 920655 - WS 
PAGE 81 

COMPANY: SSU I COLLIER I MARCO ISLAND 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE- AFUDC RATE 
TEST YEAR ENDED APR IL 30, 1993 

ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS 
"'N .. ~: .•.'.·: TEST YEAR PER ~:.. , .. 

DEScRIPTION ··:. PEA UTiliTY COMMISSION 

1 LONG TEAM DEBT $ 74,241,621 (57,387,515) s 

2 SHORT- TERM DEBT 10,000,000 (7,850,355) 

3 PREFERRED STOCK 3,145,284 (2,469, 1 59) 

4 COMMON EQUITY 72,800,857 (57, 151 ,254) 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 1,366,291 (1 ,072,587) 

7 DEFERRED lTC'S 2,410,038 (1 ,891 ,965) 

8 ADJUSTMENT FOR GAS (2,884,000) 2,264,042 
---------· -----------· 

9 TOTAL CAPITAL $ 161 ,080,091 (125,558, 793) $ 
===== ===== ==========· 

Monthly AFUDC rate: rate per utility 
formula 

rate per staff 
formula 

SCHEDULE NO.7 
DOCKET NO . 920655- WS 

BALANCE WBGHTED 
"PEA COST PER 

COMMISSION WEIGHT COST COMM. 

16,854,106 47.45% 9.50% 4.51% 

2,149,645 6.05% f 20% 0.31% 

676,125 1.90% 0.00% 0.00% 

15,649,603 44.0SOk 12.19% 5.37% 

293,704 0.83% 7.64% 0.06% 

518,073 1.46% 0.00% 0.00% 

(619,958) -1.75% 12.19% -0.21% 

----------- ------ ------ --------
35,521,298 100.00% 10.04% 

==========: ====== = ======= 

0.856025 
((1+10.771100) "'(1 /12)-1)*100 

I 

0.800468 _j {(1 +10.04/100) A (1/12) - 1)*100 



ORDER NO . PSC - 93-1070 - F O F- \oJ S 

DOCKET NO . 920655-WS 
PAGE 82 

COMPANY: MARCO ISlAND UllLITIES 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLA.NT 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 
Calculation ol Carrying Costs for Each ERC 

Information Needed 

1. Cost of Assets (net of Ace. Dep.) 

2. Number ot Future Customers 

3. Annual Depreciation Expense 

4. Rate of Return 

5. Weighted Cost ot Equity 

6. Federal Income Tax Rate 

7. State Income Tax Rate 

8. Annual Property Tax 

9. Other Costs 

10. Test Year 

S2.602,692 

SCHEDULE NO. 8 
PAGE 1 OF 4 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 

1,476 ERCS 

$136,965 

1019% 

5.16% 

34.00% 

5.50% 

S8,148 

so 

April /1993 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93 - 1070- FOF-ivS 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
Dllf:::R A• 

COMPANY: MARCO ISLAND UTlUTIES 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

Allowance for Funds Prudently lnveated 
Calculation of Carry~ng Coats fo r Each ERC. 

Cost of Quailfying Assets: 
Divided By Future ERC: 

CosVEAC: 
Multiply By Rate of Return: 

Annual Return Per ERC: 

Annual Reduction in Return: 
(Annaul Depreciation Expense 
per ERC Times Rate o f Return) 

Federal Tax Rate: 
Effective State Tax Rate : 

Total Tax Rate: 

Effective Tax on Return: 
(Equity% Times Tax Rate) 

Provision For Tax: 
(Tax on Retum/(1-Total Tax Rate)) 

$2,602,692 
1,476 

$1,763.34 
10.19% 

$179.68 

$9.46 

SCHEDULE NO. 8 
PAGE 2 OF 4 
DOCKET NO. 920655 - WS 

Annual Depreciation Expense: 
Future ERG's: 

Annual Depr. Cost per ERC: 

Annual Propery Tax Expense: 
Future ERC's: 

=========' Annual Prop. Tax per ERC. 

34 00% Weighted Cost of Equity: 
3.63% Divided by Rate o f Return: 

37.63% % of Equity in Return: 

19.00% Other Costs: 
Future ERC's: 

30.55% Cost per ERC. 
=========: 

$ ----~3J~!~~ ~ 
$ =====;~~~ 
$ 8.148 

1,476 

$ ------;~; , 

=======::1 

5.16% 
10.19% 

50.640(. 

=========) 
$ 0 1 

1,476 

s 0.00 

=========] 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-1070-FOF-1·/S 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 84 

COMPANY: MARCO ISLAND UTIUTlES 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 
Calculation of Carrying Cost Per ERC Per Year: 

Unfunded Other Costs: 
Unfunded Annual Depreciation. 
Unfunded Property Tax: 

Subtotal Unfunded Annual Expense: 
Unfunded Expenses Prior Year: 

Total Unfunded Expenses: 

Return on Expenses Current Year: 
Return on Expenses Prior Year: 
Return on Plant Current Year: 
Earnings Prior Year: 
Compound Earnings from Prior Year: 

Total Compounded Earnings: 
Earnings ExpanSIOn Factor for Tax: 

Revenue Required to Fund Earnings: 
Revenue Required to Fund Expenses: 

Subtotal: 
Divided by Factor for Gross Receipts Tax: 

ERC Carrying Cost for 1 Year: 

1993/1994 1994/1995 1995/ 1996 

SCHEDULE NO. 8 
PAGE 3 OF 4 

DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 

s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 
92.79 92.79 92.79 92.79 92.79 

5.52 5.52 5.52 5.52 5 52 

s ~~~=~~:$ =~=~~r$ ~~=~,:~.$ ~~~~~~~r$ =~~~~~~~ 
$ 98.32 s 196.63 s 294.95 s 393.26 s 491 .58 J 

========== =========: ========== ========== ========= .. 
10.02 10.02 10.02 10.02 10.02 
0.00 10.02 20.04 30.05 40.07 

179.68 170.23 160.77 151 .32 141 .86 

0.00 179.68 378.24 597.59 839.86 
0.00 18.31 38.54 60.89 -----~~j 

-~------· -- -----· ---------· ---------· 
s 189.70 s 388.26 s 607 61 s 84988$ t,117.40J 

1.31 1.31 1.31 1.31 1.31 

----------· ---------· ---------· ---------· ---------
$ 247.66 s 506.88$ 793.25 $ 1,109.53 s 1,458.78 1 

98.32 196.63 294.95 393.26 491 .58 

----·- --· --------· ---------· ---------· --------· 

345.98 s 703.51 $ 1,088.19 s 1,502. 79 s 1,950.351 
0.955 0.955 0.955 0.955 0.955 

s 

$---- 362.2B .s ----;;~·$ --~~1-;.~~ $ ---~~5~;.~~-$ ----;~~;.2~1 

=========: ========== ========== ========== ====~ 
~----------------------------------------------------------



ORDER NO. P SC-9 3-1070-FOF-~S 

DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 
PAGE 85 

COMPANY: MARCO ISLAND UTILITIES 
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 
TEST YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 1993 

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 
Schedule of Charges: 

1993/1994 1994/1995 
---- ----

July 30.19 393.48 
August 60.38 424.67 
September 90.57 455.87 
October 120.76 487.07 
November 150.95 518.27 
December 181.14 549.47 
January 211 .33 580.67 
February 241.52 611.87 
March 271.71 643.0t> 
April 301.90 674.26 

May 332.09 705.46 
June 362.28 736.66 

SCHEDULE NO. 8 

1 
PAGE 4 OF 4 
DOCKET NO. 920655-WS 

1995/1996 1996/1997 1997/1998 
---- ---- ----

770.23 1,175.65 1,612.66 
803.79 1,211.82 1,651.71 
837.36 1,248.00 1,690.77 
870.93 1,284.18 1,729.82 
904.50 1,320.36 1,768.87 

938.06 1,356.54 1,807.93 
971.63 1,392.71 1,846.98 

1,005.20 1,428.89 1,886.04 
1,038.77 1,465.07 1,925.09 
1,072.33 1,501.25 1,964.15 
1,105.90 1,537.42 2.003.20 
1,139.47 1,573.60 2,042.25 


	1993 Roll 5-1195
	1993 Roll 5-1196
	1993 Roll 5-1197
	1993 Roll 5-1198
	1993 Roll 5-1199
	1993 Roll 5-1200
	1993 Roll 5-1201
	1993 Roll 5-1202
	1993 Roll 5-1203
	1993 Roll 5-1204
	1993 Roll 5-1205
	1993 Roll 5-1206
	1993 Roll 5-1207
	1993 Roll 5-1208
	1993 Roll 5-1209
	1993 Roll 5-1210
	1993 Roll 5-1211
	1993 Roll 5-1212
	1993 Roll 5-1213
	1993 Roll 5-1214
	1993 Roll 5-1215
	1993 Roll 5-1216
	1993 Roll 5-1217
	1993 Roll 5-1218
	1993 Roll 5-1219
	1993 Roll 5-1220
	1993 Roll 5-1221
	1993 Roll 5-1222
	1993 Roll 5-1223
	1993 Roll 5-1224
	1993 Roll 5-1225
	1993 Roll 5-1226
	1993 Roll 5-1227
	1993 Roll 5-1228
	1993 Roll 5-1229
	1993 Roll 5-1230
	1993 Roll 5-1231
	1993 Roll 5-1232
	1993 Roll 5-1233
	1993 Roll 5-1234
	1993 Roll 5-1235
	1993 Roll 5-1236
	1993 Roll 5-1237
	1993 Roll 5-1238
	1993 Roll 5-1239
	1993 Roll 5-1240
	1993 Roll 5-1241
	1993 Roll 5-1242
	1993 Roll 5-1243
	1993 Roll 5-1244
	1993 Roll 5-1245
	1993 Roll 5-1246
	1993 Roll 5-1247
	1993 Roll 5-1248
	1993 Roll 5-1249
	1993 Roll 5-1250
	1993 Roll 5-1251
	1993 Roll 5-1252
	1993 Roll 5-1253
	1993 Roll 5-1254
	1993 Roll 5-1255
	1993 Roll 5-1256
	1993 Roll 5-1257
	1993 Roll 5-1258
	1993 Roll 5-1259
	1993 Roll 5-1260
	1993 Roll 5-1261
	1993 Roll 5-1262
	1993 Roll 5-1263
	1993 Roll 5-1264
	1993 Roll 5-1265
	1993 Roll 5-1266
	1993 Roll 5-1267
	1993 Roll 5-1268
	1993 Roll 5-1269
	1993 Roll 5-1270
	1993 Roll 5-1271
	1993 Roll 5-1272
	1993 Roll 5-1273
	1993 Roll 5-1274
	1993 Roll 5-1275
	1993 Roll 5-1276
	1993 Roll 5-1277
	1993 Roll 5-1278
	1993 Roll 5-1279



